02-1250-CD . .
C & S SAVINGS BANK -vs- SAMUEL K. DIXON etal.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
sfifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff,
V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

TO: DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS
FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
ATTORNE ORPLAINTIFF
1 HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:

P.0. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:
RD 1, Box 494
Morrisdale, PA 16858

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & IS CO., L.P.A.
BY: ”4

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAI

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN IS:

RD 1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 16858

Twp of Graham

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
BY: D

ATTORNEYS FORCPLAINTIFF<——"

NO. O 150 'L
ISSUE NO.:
CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955
FILE

WWR#02663143
AUG 12120
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Iitam A 8haw
Wty lLL “ﬁ?g




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/ifiit FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: @2~ /250 ~ <D

V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, s/ifift
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: DR - /RSO D

V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

And now, comes Plaintiff, C&G Savings Bank, s/ifi/t Family Mobile Homes, Inc., by and
through its attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A,, and files this Complaint in
Mortgage Foreclosure, averring in support thereof the following:

1. The Plaintiff is C&G Savings Bank, s/i/it Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a lending
institution duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
(hereinafter “Plaintiff”).

2. The Defendant is Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all persons, firms, or
associations claiming right, title and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, whose
last known address is RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

3. On or about May 29, 1991, Samuel K. Dixon borrowed the sum of $24,177.00 from
Plaintiff pursuant to the terms of a written agreement, and as security for repayments thereof,
Samuel K. Dixon made, executed and delivered to Plaintiff, a Mortgage in the original principal
amount of $24,177.00 on the premises hereinafter described, said Mortgage being recorded in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on June 5, 1991 in Mortgage Book
Volume 1401, Page 43. A true and correct copy of said Mortgage containing a description of
the premises subject to said Mortgage is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part

hereof.



4. Family Mobile Homes, Inc., assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the
Mortgage to Columbia Savings Association, pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage, which was
recorded on July 22, 2001, in Mortgage Book Volume 1409, Page 24.

5. Columbia Savings Association, assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to
the Mortgage to C&G Savings Bank, pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage

6. Plaintiff believes and therefore avers that Samuel K. Dixon is deceased.

7. Samuel K. Dixon was the current record and real owner of the aforesaid
mortgaged premises at the time of his death.

8. The aforesaid Note and Mortgage are in default.

9. Demand for payment has been made upon the Defendant by Plaintiff, but
Defendant was unable to pay the principal balance, interest or any other portion thereof to
Plaintiff.

10. On or about April 19, 2002, Defendant was mailed Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance

Act, Act 91 of 1983 and pursuant to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 et

seq.
11. The amount due and owing Plaintiff is as follows:
Principal $ 12,619.98
Interest thru 7/18/02 $ 816.53
Late Charge thru 7/18/02 $ 0.00
Execution Costs thru 7/18/02 $ 0.00
Attorneys' Fees thru 7/18/02 $ 1,000.00
Other Charges $ 50.00
TOTAL $ 14,486.51

12. Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of the right to dispute
the validity of this debt or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30

Day Notice, attached hereto marked Exhibit “C” and made a part hereof.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the amount due of
$14,486.51, with interest thereon at the rate of $4.49 per diem from July 18, 2002, plus costs, in
addition to late charges and for foreclosure and sale of mortgaged premises.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED SHALL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS-CO., L.P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Pa. |.D. #74950

Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955
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. REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE o
- | o
THIS MORTGAGE, made and enlered inlc thia 28rh day of _Hay 1951 by and Yatwesit
e undersigned, | Samuel K, Dixon herein

cated ''Mongegor”, and FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC., a Pennsylanla Assoelstion having an offics ang place lﬁimhon
& 1683 E. Plaasant Valley Bivd., Altoena, PennsyNania 18602, herein cgled "Moﬂga_gse". Coat

« -
R,

wrrNESSETH,'lhal 10 secure p.*]vm'em vy Marigager of g Promissery Note of evan date herawith, o the total, Yot of
' _24fsy—five thousand §hirty-chree and <~ /xx aerﬂ? (s_55,033 ,E& )
principal sum ot agy-four rhousand gne hundred seventy-sevam andollars (328,172,003, .
bearing (merest at an annual ratg of ___12.99 __payablein __ 180 consecutive moninly Insipliments,
of thrge bundred seventy - Five and %/pc Dollars ($__373.74 ) each (and/or gy Tenewal,
folinancing or exfensian theraof. or olher Promissary Nale or othor agraement 1g pay which may ba substiruted M!ﬁb{. any
1 or okt of which are herginafter rethrrad 10 85 “"Promissory Nate™) and al) other obligations of Morigagor undar tha lerhs and
¥ Proviaions of this Morigega, and cbitgalions which Marigagor may heraalter, from Llime 10 ime become obligated lo Moggagee
for payment ol, or for additiocal gums of money sdvanced by Morigages. and X I8 Intended 1hat all of sad Niture 3dva
. " dadts, o¢ Obligations, whh interest thereon, will be cecured baredy In addition 10 the xlncos. :itl’.ulhur n:ﬁg.;;l?'u > mnnky‘ ..
ow Morgager, Mortgagor dogs by (hate presenia sell, grant and convey 1o gagee, that re ate ad
: e County of Sleagtiols iy, Borough, Towndhig) of
Oraham : Ward kncun and rumbbred as .
R.D, 1 Box 493 Mgerrisdala, Ps, 16558 il
Stroot Address T . Gy, Town, Posi Otfice
Pencwytvania, and deserlbed in Qeed recorded In he Recordar's Office of eaid County ot Deed Book Volume 1140 "
Puge ' Llcndhmora particularly described ag: ‘ R

~

soe attacghe

W 1407/3_#. -‘7/:#/7/

-

S——

TOGETHER with gl the buiidings ahd improvements Mereon and additions Ngesta, including alt alleys, passageways, r‘!ghli, ﬂbmlu,
privilegos, hereditamaniy and appubensncas whalsoever Mereunta baionging. of appurtenant, harmin cafled the Mongaged Premises.
f ‘ .

TO KAVE ANO TQ HOLD the mn&ngod Pramises horedy granied and conveyed untg Mortgagee, 1o and /oc Ihe yge andw of
Mocigeges, I successors and asgigas. losaver. = :

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE Bubject 1o ths foliewing condilions, and Morigegar 2grees:

£l

1. Morigagor wifl make all payments on the due dale thereo! and perterm all other obligatons as requited or provid_“g'hcnln
and In wgid Promigsery Nolo, Mangsgee, at ity aplion, msy deler e payment daie of all wholly unpsid Instafiments one o
more hull montha and charge o cotsrment charga tharalor which shall be equal lo the Intervst charge appiicable 1o (he month
or manths in which any Ingialtment 18 not requiced By reason of a deferment. .

2. Montgagor will pay whan 4'u¢ afl t3xes and assessments levied of gssessed agalnst 2aid premises ¢ arly PAN INGASE, ANg
o deliver raceipls therelor o the Mortgagee upon request. ¢ Koy e .
|

3 Mortgagor will keep Ihe rmﬁrwemnm on sald property consiantly ingured againa fire and such sther hazards, In l'meunl
and vith tuch easiars 83 Morgagan shall equird, with W05k il any paysvie 10 Morigagae ai its interess may o
. ! . B .‘-.:-., e N

AR ADAR G RS TTLN Nul'y@_u&x..:«w"- ~ritepim e . e

5 4, Mangagor wil) naither commit nor sulfer any siip, waste, impairment or datarioralien of the mortgaged pn‘cn&_-{‘;_'md';b '
- maintain Ihe 3ame In goolt arder and repair. o . P o P

: " : . .
' M ) ' Y I
ﬁ & In the evenl (ha( Marigayor defauits In the making of any paymani due and payabla under sakd Combined Promli:sa& Nole

[T

PR

snd Paderal Disclosure Sd'lita_meat. o in the keoping and perfarmance by Mongagor ol any af the coadilons w'qiivonaﬂb' :
. of this Morigage or said Cambined Promizsory Note ana Federal Diaclosure Stalement, Mongagea may forthwhh bring en
O . Aztion of Morgage Fuwlpsu:- hareon, or Inzlitute other fereclosure proceadings upon this Martgage, and may priceed 1o
* Jusgement and exacution I recovor the balance due 0n sald Promizsory Nate and any other sumsg thal may be Sué v anindes
Including reasonable alle{ney lees, codls of suit, and costs of sale logother with inlares? afer judgemen] at tha gpplicadia
tate unlil the lult amount dus Mangagee is paid. In (ha event Mortg3gor fails 1o mainialn inzucance againat fleo and 4 jch ofhrer
. hazards az Morigagen reduires. Morigager aulhofizes Morigages at ils oplian to obtain such nsurance and bitl Movigagor.
i \ for all c0s13 tharsof, which such cosis Morgagor ages fo pay, or 10 add such costs 1o the then remaining paig principal
balance of Morigagor's Plomissory Nore and charge intarasl tharoon af ths fate of Intacest contained in such Nefa.

8- Morlgagar agrees that tnlw‘mongage 19 soguricj for the payment of INe aforesaid obligations and all oihar divect or > tingont
Yazillies of ihe Mongagor hereat 1o he Marigages hereq! duo r 10 09CIME Gup whalnar Adw existing or harasmer cohiracied.

K 7. 11 nll or part of tha 3yms 4ecu. red by this Morigage ars lent 1o the Mortgagor to acquirs Bils 18 ihe propeny, MW ]
i : Is netedy teclaced 10 b @ Purchase Monay Morigage. a0
1 H L. e . ..
[ R ST
i . & Mongagor horeby walves ‘and relonses all banelita and ralial lrom any and all appraisoment, stay and exdmplion s, Row
“ In lorce or hereatier paashd. either for 1he donafit or reliaf of Morigagor, of imiting the balancs due undar said Promissony

Nole 10 a sum Aol In auceras of the amount sctusllv paid by tha purchaser of the Morcaoed Premisss et a a6 Thereat In
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. MIDWDG ot u—*-m Ppe \ilch 18 the coancn germer of Ceorge Ozden, Normm
o tnd Jenlea N, Parks and the Propesty t5 e descrited faT Crantse thenee
aleng lands of Warwsn A, and Janlce W, Patks, Worth sighty-night dogrese,
Loriy-tuc ninuted Yoot (N 85° 821 §) one hundred slxty and thirty-niné hund-
redthe fuet' (160.%) to an iron plpes thence otil) along Iamds of Worman A,
and Janice W, Patks, outh no dogress,’ forty-eizht atnutes, Tiftesn ssconds

. Bast E (753" 15 K) two hundred forty-three and tvonty-zeven Aundrudths
Sat (25.27) 29 = Jton plpe and the Neztheant cornec of Jares Jv Borun)
thence oleng lands of Jasea Jo Borem, Worth aj Ly-nine dcgress, sleven maine
es, for.y.flve secends Yent (N B90 1)° &5* ¥} olx hundred f1fty-Tive and
21t y-thuee hmd.pdthu Zoot (655.9) ta en iren Pipe an line of Charles
Chilcoley thence along 1anda of Cherles Chileote, North two dogress, twenty-
one alnubid, f1f{een oecands East (N 20 311 15" E) five hindred forty-four
and s1zvy-five htﬂtlndths Lowt (h4.65) to an Lron plps and ihe Southwest
eorner of Ann Aothroeiy thenca 8long lande of ann Rothrock, Eowth elghty=

" Slght dogrees, fifty-Live atnutes, thipty-five veconds Bast (f 889 Sf' s r)
Seven hindred seyanty-thres pad ninety—thres hundredihy Test (77).9)
iron plpe and the Northwest corner T Ceozge 0gdon; thange along lands of ,
CGuorge Ogdon, South four dogrees, twventy.foue alnutss Zast (3 LO 24* E) three
hundred fost {300.0) to an iren PP and place af Wglaning.
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CONTATNDG 9.08 pores sad being part of the swe preamnises that were conveyeg |
Tto Suruel und Marion Dixon and recorded pn Cloerfleld in decd took LOL, page
3No. The aald Narion Blxom having prodecsssed her hutdsnd, the hsreinshave
deecribed preelera deceme Yeatsd in Sanuel Dixen ms surviving tsnant by the .
entiredion. Tha sald $ancal Dixen hering died o Fatwruary 1, 1997, and By L i .
Bis 1ast Vill ang Taatament, dated Jamuery 26, 1984, and duly entersd by C e o !
Frotate ir ths Offlae of the Meglater of ¥ille of Clearfleid Coumty, Pernsy- . 7 : s
Avanls, ir 2ile Po. B7-Uy, at V111 Book Yoluse 56, page 480, 45d give, Ge. e T . "
¥ise and tequeath his real eatats, ineluling tha herein dascrided prwaless, y ' : :
to Bamual X, Dlxpn and Janice X, Parke, the Crantorn hexeln,

.'

. ERCPTIN AMD PESXRVDG a1l ex0e7tions and rvservations ea sonlalnsd 0 prtoe 7 '_ - .
doods, o : L

2N PSR ALMRAIN N 1)1 T AR B Ut s

R4k
L J

.

‘

4

faen

. 'Ql:

~
«r:
~




doo4

08/05/02 09:40 FAX
' JUL-31-@2 @1:51 PM  ABSTACTOR-S 814 765 1985

'.»‘

m14m.rl JJ"5 |

A% .'

e ...

BUT PROVIQED ALWAYS, that if Mortgagos does pay or causa thig Mmgag- and Ihe ded! or debta hereby wcurd % Be pg hﬁgﬂ..lhn
v horezy granted shall caase #nd GetenTing and become void, anyining harsin 10 the contrary el

s Mortgage and ma esiste
Ths covenants herein cantained shall bind, and the benohis and advaniagen shall Inyre to, the respective hak, SHacutsn,
SuCcessany, and asaignaes of lﬁo panius heretn. Whenaver ysed, the singular numbder shall include he plural, the Al
and the uss ol any gendor 3ha)! be applicadie (o ak gendera. &:i,.
Puyment of thin Mortgage s w bhwww\dﬂbmdsaidpmm:swyﬂmoolwndambcmmw [em-gu

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the un Morigagor has signed this Morigaga, with sul(s) atixed, on tho dale ﬁm m&-ﬁ-

_m [ e Prasence of B

mauel !'. bixon

| cariify iha procise reidence,ol the Mortgages 10 be 1683 £ PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD., ALTOONA PENNSYL)

COMMQONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
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QUUNTY OF ll.‘
On 1N 25th doyol ___ ___May —~— 1.3 _ . betors melorecca J Cemqn h
the undersigned officer, personally appanred Samuel X, Dixon !
knowa 1o me (or Jatizfactortly proven) o ba ihe parson____ whoeo name_18  _cubscribed to (he w 'umug_;&mml and
scknowledged thal Qe a3 Margagor _has__ srocuted the same Gr the, m&um nvnh
oonldined, “ d
" In Witness Yhereol. | Herqunto sel my hand and altcial seal, 'l
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FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE

By law, this law firm is required to advise you that unless within 30 days after
receipt of this notice you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, the debt
will be assumed to be valid by us. [f said notification is sent to us in writing, we are
required to provide you with verification of the debt. In the event within a 30-day period
you request in writing the name of the original creditor, it will be provided to you if
different from the current creditor. In the event that you dispute the debt and/or request
the name of the original creditor in writing within the 30-day period, no further action will
be taken to obtain Judgment in the pending lawsuit until the verification and/or name of
the original creditor has been provided to you.

This law firm is attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

The above Notice is being given pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act and is separate and distinct from the foregoing Complaint which must be responded
to in conformity with the instructions therein. Because of the difference in time
parameters, we will not move for Default Judgment for at least thirty (30) days from the
date of service of this Complaint upon you, and if you request verification, we will not
move for Default judgment until a reasonable time after verification has been provided,

and after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period from the date of service.
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The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to auth;)rities, she is an attorney for the Plaintiff herein; makes this Verification
based upon the facts as supplied to her by the Plaintiff and/or its agents and because the Plaintiff is

outside the jurisdiction of the court and the Plaintiff’s Verification cannot be obtained within the time

-

allowed for filing of this pleading, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing pleading are true and
' - . : .

134
a

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief. X o

. . A
. .

-

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff,
V. CASE NO. : 02-1250 CD

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, CODE:

FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND

INTEREST FROM OR UNDER

SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, TYPE OF PLEADING:

Defendant
MOTION FOR SERVICE OF COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF
COURT AND ORDER OF COURT

FIILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02663143

FILED
AUG 29 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO:

V.
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,
Defendant

MOTION FOR SERVICE OF COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE PURSUANT TO
SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, C&G Savings Bank, assignee of Family Mobile Homes, inc., by and through its
attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A,, and files this Motion for Service of
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure Pursuant to Special Order of Court under Pennsylvania Rule
of Civil Procedure 430 as follows:

1. On or about August 12, 2002, Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure
against Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all persons, firms, or associations
claiming right title and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, at the above-captioned
number and term.

2. Plaintiff has no knowledge of an estate being opened for Samuel K. Dixon,
deceased. Plaintiff has not been notified as to whether there are any other heirs or an executor to

the estate of Samuel K. Dixon.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court permit Plaintiff to
serve Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all persons, firms, or associations
claiming right title and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by directing the Sheriff
of Clearfield County to post the property at RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858, and by
publication pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430 (b) (2) in one legal journal and one newspaper of
general circulation. Service of the Complaint shall be deemed complete and valid upon mailing

and publication by the Plaintiff and by posting by the Sheriff.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

e

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #74950
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies of the within Motion
for Service of Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure Pursuant to Special Order of

Court and Order of Court were mailed to the following on this /7 7% day of

,4({/4J> ‘// , 2002, by first class, U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid:

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased

RD1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 16858

Respectfully Submitted:

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS C@, L.P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Pa. |.D. #74950
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO:
V. 03-1256-CA

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DiIXON, deceased,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, this 3™ day of ___Auqust™ 2001, upon consideration
of the within Motion for Special Service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure Pursuant to
Special Order of Court, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff is
permitted to serve Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all persons, firms, or
associations claiming right titte and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by
directing the Sheriff of Clearfield County to post the property at RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA
16858, and by publication pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430 (b) (2) in one legal journal and one
newspaper of general circulation. Service of the Complaint shall be deemed complete and valid

upon mailing and publication by the Plaintiff and by posting by the Sheriff.

COURT:
~FILED
AUS 30 2002 — :
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/ifit FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
NO.: 02-1250-CD

Plaintiff,
VS. ISSUE NO.:
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, CODE:
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, TYPE OF PLEADING:
Defendants. PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FIILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

= PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
F E ] = J) (412) 434-7955
B i«u-‘e»:‘ ;i!'zv": 7:‘

WWR#02663143

St 12 2002

Wjjlfan. A. Shaw
e -"“:f:r‘;:tai'y
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/ifit FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

NO.: 02-1250-CD
Plaintiff,
VS,

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #74950
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of

s/ifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff,
VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendants.

NO.: 02-1250-CD

ISSUE NO.:

CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FIILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339
2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

_436 SEVENTH AVENUE

DEC 0 4 2002

R TSBURGH, PA 15219
434-7955
fWR#02663143

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/ifit FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

NO.: 02-1250-CD
Plaintiff,
vs.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #74950
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:

P.O. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT IS:
RD 1, Box 494
Morrisdale, PA 16858

WELTMAN, WEINBWEIS CO., L.P.A.
BY:

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

No. 02-1250 CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
(IN REM)

1‘—ﬂ-nl

=0

JAN 0 87003

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothohotaty
Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
PA1.D. NO. 74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02663143

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff No. 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT (IN REM)

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all
persons, firms, or associations claiming right, title, and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon,
deceased, above named, in the default of an Answer, in the amount of $16,129.17 computed as follows:

Principal $ 12,619.98
Interest thru 11/12/02

at the legal interest rate of $4.49 per diem 1,373.68

$
Late Charges thru 11/12/02 $ 54.99
Escrow thru 11/12/02 $ 1,030.52
Execution Costs thru 11/12/02 $ 0.00
Attorneys fees thru 11/12/02 $ 1,000.00
Title Search $ 50.00

TOTAL $ 16,120.17

| hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance
with PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

s e

Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the parties against whom Judgment is to be entered according
to the Praecipe attached are not members of the Armed Forces of the United States or any other military
or non-military service covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940. The undersigned
further states that the information is true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and

belief and upon information received from others.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
By:

Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff
VvS.
Civil Action No. 02-1250-CD
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, -

Defendant.
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO:  UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST
FROM OR UNDER Samue! K. Dixon, deceased
RD1 Box 494
Morrisdale, PA 16858

Date of Notice: /0/30/09*

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN
THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY
BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A

LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

WELTMAN, WEINBER REIS Cé L.P.A.
By: :

Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Relis co. L.P.A.
2718Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC., m P
o ,
ol .
Plaintiff No. 02-1250 CD oAy T
VS.
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,
Defendant
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
TO: Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and
all persons, firms, or associations claiming
right, title and interest from or under
Samuel K. Dixon, deceased
RD1, Box 494
Morrisdale, PA 16858
() Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you
on
) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.
XX)  Mortgage Foreclosure in the amount of $16,129.17 plus costs.

) Trespass Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.

) If not satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator's
license and/or registration will be suspended by the Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

) Entry of Judgment of

) Court Order

)  Non-Pros

) Confession

) Default

) Verdict

) Arbitration Award

Prothonéad M/ Q/log

PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED'WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

C&G Savings Bank

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-01250-CD
Real Debt: $16,129.17
Atty’s Comm:

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From:

Unknown Heirs, successors, assigns, and all Entry: $20.00

persons, firms, or associations claiming right,

title, and interest from or under Samuel K.

Dixon, deceased

Defendant(s)
Instrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: January 9, 2003

Expires: January 9, 2008

Certified from the record this 9th day of January, 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

sk o sk o ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok o ok o ok sk ko ok otk ook o ook ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok Kok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok o ok sk ok o ok ok ok ok oK ok sk ok Kok ok oK oKk ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS.
Civil Action No. 02-1250-CD
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
TYPE OF PLEADING:

PROOF OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA 1.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
27181 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
WWR #02663143
[:? o ’::m
U , a‘_ﬁ - f’)‘
JA O g 16u3



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.
Civil Action No. 02-1250-CD

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant. PROOF OF SERVICE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire, who according
to law deposes and says that a copy of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure has been served on the
Defendant, UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS OR
ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST FROM OR UNDER Samuel K. Dixon,

deceased.

1. On or about August 30, 2001, Plaintiff received a signed Order of Court permitting service,
on the Defendant, to be complete and valid upon posting of the property and mailing the complaint to the
last known address. Said Order of Court is attached as Exhibit “A”.

2. On or about September 25, 2002, Plaintiff published a copy of the Notice in Courier
Express. Said Proof of Publication is attached as Exhibit “B”.

3. On or about September 27, 2002, Plaintiff published a copy of the Notice in the Clearfield
County Legal Journal. Said Proof of Publication is attached as Exhibit “C”.

4. On or about October 5, 2002, Constable Louis P. Radzyminski posted the property with a
copy of the complaint in mortgage foreclosure. Said returns are marked as Exhibit “D”.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REI CO/., P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong .~
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

SWOT&O nd subs%g before me

This (17 day of LfUSIUALL Y 205

CCWAAD )51 vt
otary Ptﬁlic /7

\ NOTARIAL SEAL  PUBLIC

ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD NOTAR

* CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006

p———




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff, NO: OQ,,O’) SD’Q

V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

. FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, this Eﬁo‘”‘ day of Q!&%!&E , 2001, upon consideration

of the within Motion for Special Service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure Pursuant to

Special Order of Court, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff is
permitted to serve Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all persons, firms, or
associations claiming right title and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by
directing the Sheriff of Clearfield County to post the property at RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA
16858, and by publication pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430 (b) (2) in one legal journal and one
newspaper of general circulation. Service of the Complaint shall be deemed complete and valid

upon mailing and publication by the Plaintiff and by posting by the Sheriff.

BY THE COURT:

/8! JOHN K. REILLY JR.

T Y Aatug
LGt the original

AUB 3 ¢ 7
EXHIBIT
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE APPEARING IN THE
Legals - 001 PRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
e count or comvon 'UBLISHED BY McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY,

S PENTAA DUBOIS PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION Under act 587, Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784
. C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee

S of FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, 'LVAN'A
C Do FIELD SS:

Livs ing Director or Dory Ferra, Classified Advertising Supervisbr of the Courier-
E> uninown HerRS,

Sunday/ Jeffersonian Democrat of the County and State aforesaid, being duly

SV SUCCESSORS, élSRSh}g“géANDays that the Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, the Tri-County Sunday, a

*-Q;;S‘éﬁ‘f%ﬁ's camne 1 Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly newspaper published by McLean Publishing
Cc qianr, TimLe anD INTEREST 2rs Street, City of DuBois, County and State aforesaid, which was established in
th rrom OR UNDER SAMUELK. which date said, the daily publication and the weekly gublications, has been
rey DIXON, deceased, | County, and that a co%y. of the printed notice of publication is attached hereto
gg. oo as printed and published in the regular editions of the paper on the following

Gase No.: 02-1250-

NOTICE

_ day of __September A.D., 2002
Afi it you wish to defe""ér;zgem”s‘ es that he is an officer duly authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily
nes entera ;;;;fg';);gﬁgmey anafie ! Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly
ne sourdefenses orojectionsin 2 foregoing statement .under oath and also declared that affiant is not

lfnt‘ wg:‘:sdwt}:;‘!:‘;;‘.’?a’?ixlﬁﬁZ‘?me :t matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and that all allegations in the
or. war

e proceedwithoutyou + tO time, place and character of publication are true.
and a judgment may be entered

aganstyouwitouitiestele M| FAN PUBLISHING COMPANY Publisher of

plaint. You may lose money of :XPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
sty /o d

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS i i
AT .
S IEEAIEIET ¢ before me this [SE€ ey of __Movenhir_aoe>-
A LAWYER OR CA ] < ﬁ
. ?Eiggﬁozx}zuﬁ? égi%%%? ‘ ZN%ZI( - L&:%‘é—
FORTH Bl f ota unic
WHERE YOU CAN GETLEGAL Statement of Advertising Cost ROBIN . DUITRY, NOTARY PUBLIC
B - McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY CITY OF DUBQIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
P Bar Assoiaton Publisher of | MY COMMISSION BXPIRES APRIL 16, 2006
Harisburg, PA 17108 COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/
800602 737 JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
— _— DuBois, PA

TO Weltman, Weinberg & _Reis _
For publishing the notice or advertisement

attached hereto on the above stated dates.......... $ 173,98
Probating Same.......ccceeiiiieeeeicieeeeeeeeee e e $__4.25
TOTAleiiiiicececri $__18.23

) Publisher’s Receipt for Advertising Costs ‘
The Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or
Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly newspaper, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid
advertising and publication costs, and certifies that the same have been fully paid.
Office: Jeffers Street and Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801
Established 1879, Phone 814-371-4200

McLEAN PlgBtl)_llsrl;ilNGfCOMPANY
uplisher o
COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
By

| hereby certify that the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the
Advertising costs in the subject matter of said notice. HiBﬁ

ATTORNEY ﬂ)ﬁg_@-
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RLTUESOURT OF COMMON;J_YPLEAS |
OF CLEAFIELD COUNTY, : i
+ PENNSYLVANIA OO
CiViL DIVISION

C & G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC., Plaintiff
vs, !]Jgﬁ(Noer HElRS,E SUCCES§ORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS
OR ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, PROOF OF PUBIJCATION
TITLE AND INTEREST FROM OR
UNDER SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,
Defendants.

NOTICE
_If you wish to defend, you must enter a .

written appearance personally or by attomey 3 YLVANIA :
and file your defenses or objections in
writing with the court. You are wamed that .
if you fail to do so the case may proceed .
without you am:tdgmentnh may be efntered
against you wi further notice for the
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may ARFIELD
lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE
TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT .
AFFORD ONE, cé? ’T:o OTFLTBEELEP%oyE . day of September AD 2002, before me, the subscriber, a
THE OFFICE S OR LO (¢} .
FIND oUT WHERE You caN et d for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.

HOR HsEa'FPAssoc;aﬁm_ po. ox 185, Of the Clearfield County Legal Joumal of the Courts of

Ham\‘lsvburg, PAN17108, 800-692-7375. and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
ELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, . C e .

co., LP.A, 2718 Koppers Buiding 436 lished in said publication in the regular issues of Wee_k of
Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. )2 Vol. 14 No. 39. And that all of the allegations of this

: time, place, and character of the publication are true.

i~

LgaryA. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Oyt Y do de

Notary Public §\
My Commission Expires

Notaral Seal _ . .
Amy L. Woods, Notary :gb":-w Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co.
et | 8! Qu oo
O o o .16, 2002 2718 Koppers Building
_ME' ,'::w\}p:a'r;a Assuciation of WNotaties 436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh PA 15219

EXHIBIT
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RETURN OF SERVICE

WWR# 02663143

Property Posted:

Savve D insy
o~ oL

Defendant Property Posted for: UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS,
AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST
FROM OR UNDER Samuel Dixon, deceased.

Date of Posting:

Case No: 02-1250-CD .

Constable: LGOLS 'Q . Qmé ZV\\\\\aS\L\

Date: 12" 30& W™ j0-~G ~ox

EXHIBIT




Y IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
o CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,

Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD
Vs.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,
Defendant.
TYPE OF PLEADING:
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF
Counsel or Record for this Party:
Kimberly J. Hong
PA LD. #74950
B 7% L 3 Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
fam e 2718 Koppers Building
| 436 7™ Avenue
Wline. 0 /. SNaW Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Frothanotan WWR #02615844



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter, directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield
County against Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all persons, Firms or Associations
claiming Right, Title and Interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, or for the amount of:

1. Judgment Amount $ 16,129.17
Interest at the rate of $ 4.49 per diem from

1/9/03 thru sale date $ 808.20
2. Late Charges thru sale date $ 112.74
TOTAL $ 17,050.11

p oo Costs 154.00

With continuing interest at the aforesaid rate plus appropriate additional attorney fees and costs.

Costs (to be added by Prothonotary)

$
Date: \ \ﬁ\\'\/) P %4/

Kimberly J. Hong

Attorney for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ACT 6 OF 1974,41 P.S. 101, ET. SEQ.
AND ACT 91 OF 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the said County and

Commonwealth, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire, attorney for the Plaintiff, who being

duly sworn according to law deposes and says that on or about April 19, 2002, Defendant was mailed

Notice of Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner’s

Emergency Assistance Act, Act 91 of 1983 Take Action to Save Your Home From Foreclosure pursuant

to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 et. seq.
The foregoing statement is true and correct to the best of my knowledgc?nfoﬁnation and belief.
e

. 74

KIMBERLY J. HONG, ESQUIRE
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

Sworn to and subscribed before me,

this / ;mday of (s areit 2003,
, J
(5%/‘%@@% )51/ o

NOTARY PUBLIC /

NOTARIAL ST AL
ANGELA M. SCHOFIEL) 1) 4y o111
CITY OF PITISBURGH, ALLECH € v o i
MY COMISSICN EXPIRES »8Gi 3 -
5 L

.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the said County and
Commonwealth, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong, attorney for the Plaintiff, who being duly sworn
according to law deposes and says that the owner of the property located at RD 1, Box 494, Morrisdale,
PA 16858 is Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, Firms or Associations

claiming Right, Title and Interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, who resides at RD 1, Box 494,

Morrisdale, PA 16858, to the best of her information, knowledge and belief.

Y

KIMBERLY J. HONG, ESQUIRE
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7™ Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this / 77) day of C)f// 4//[/6/6/361/2003.

(O] 0@%3 7

Notary Publ{(}

NOTARIAL S:zAL i
ANGELA M. SCHOHELD, » 2TARY PUBLIC
C'TY OF PI"TSBURGH, ALLEGHEY TOUWTY
1 NYCON.ISSIC EXP RS VG 18 AN




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,

Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
LONG FORM DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Township of Graham, County of Clearfield
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe which is the common comer of George Ogden, Norman A. and
Janice M. Parks and the property to be described for Grantee; thence along lands of Norman A. and Janice
M. Parks, North eighty-eight degrees, forty-two minutes West (N 88° 42° W) one hundred sixty and
thirty-nine hundredths feet (160.39) to an iron pipe, thence still along lands of Norman A. and Janice M.
Parks, South no degrees, forty-eight minutes, fifteen seconds East (S 0° 48” 15” E) two hundred forty-
three and twenty-seven hundredths feet (243.27) to an iron pipe and the Northeast corner of James J.
Boron, thence along lands of James J. Boron, North eighty-nine degrees, eleven minutes, forty-five
seconds West (N 89° 11’ 45” W) six hundred fifty-five and fifty-three hundredths feet (655.53) to an iron
pipe on line of Charles Chilcote; thence along lands of Charles Chilcote, North two degrees, twenty-one
minutes, fifteen seconds East (N 2° 21’ 15” E) five hundred forty-four and sixty-five hundredths feet
(544.65) to an iron pipe and the Southwest corner of Ann Rothrock; thence along lands of Ann Rothrock,
South eighty-eight degrees, fifty-five minutes, thirty-five seconds East (S 88° 55’ 35” E) seven hundred
seventy-three and ninety-three hundredths feet (773.93) to an iron pipe and the Northwest comer of
George Ogden, thence along lands of George Ogden, South four degrees, twenty-four minutes East (S 4°
24’ E) three hundred feet (300.0) to an iron pipe and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 9.08 acres and being part of the same premises that were conveyed to Samuel and
Marion Dixon and recorded in Clearfield County in deed book 404, page 310. The said Marion Dixon
having predeceased her husband, the hereinabove described premises became vested in Samuel Dixon as
surviving tenant by the entireties. The said Samuel Dixon HAVING DIED ON February 1, 1987, and by
his Last Will and Testament, dated January 26, 1984, and duly entered by probate in the Office of the
Register of Wills of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in file No. 87-49, at Will Book Volume 56, page
480, did give, devise and bequeath his real estate, including the herein described premises to Samuel K.
Dixon and Janice M. Parks, the Grantors Herein.



Excepting and reserving all exceptions and reservations as contained in prior deeds.
BEING the same premises which Samuel K. Dixon and Janice M. Parks, individually and as co-
executors of the Estate of Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by Deed dated October 2, 1987 and recorded in

Clearfield County on October 30, 1987 at Deed Book 1190 Page 433 granted and conveyed to Samuel K.
Dixon.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

-

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

TO: Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, Firms
or Associations claiming Right, Title and Interest from or
under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased,

RD 1, Box 494,
Morrisdale, PA 16858

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of Common
Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and the Sheriff of Clearfield County, directed, there will be
exposed to Public Sale in the
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

on , at A.M.,, the following described real estate, of which Samuel K.
Dixon is the owner or reputed owner:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED OF, IN
AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
GRAHAM, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING
ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND NUMBERED AS RD 1 BOX 494,
MORRISDALE, PA 16858. DEED BOOK 1190 PAGE 433, PARCEL NUMBER 116-P9-11.



The said Writ of Execution has been issued on a judgment in the mortgage foreclosure action of

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

at Execution Number 02-1250 CD in the amount of $17,050.11, with appropriate continuing interest,
attorneys fees, and costs as set forth in the Praecipe for Writ of Execution.

Claims against the property must be filed with the Sheriff before the above sale date.
Claims to proceeds must be made with the Office of the Sheriff before distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed with the Office of the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days
from sale date.

Exceptions to Distribution or a Petition to Set Aside the Sale must be filed with the Office of the
Sheriff no later than ten (10) days from the date when Schedule of Distribution is filed in the Office of the
Sheriff.

The Writ of Execution has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may cause your
property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your property
from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your
rights, you must act promptly.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE AND THE WRIT OF EXECUTION TO YOUR
LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL ADVICE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 ext. 5982



You may have legal rights to prevent the Sheriff’s Sale and the loss of your property. In order to
exercise those rights, prompt action on your part is necessary.

You may have the right to prevent or delay the Sheriff’s Sale by filing, before the sale occurs, a
petition to open or strike the judgment or a petition to stay the execution.

If the judgment was entered because you did not file with the Court any defense or objection
within twenty (20) days after service of the Complaint for Mortgage Foreclosure and Notice to Defend,
you may have the right to have the judgment opened if you promptly file a petition with the court alleging
a valid defense and a reasonable excuse for failing to file the defense on time. If the judgment is opened,
the Sheriff's Sale would ordinarily be delayed pending a trial of the issue of whether the Plaintiff has a
valid claim to foreclose the mortgage or judgment.

You may also have the right to have the judgment stricken if the Sheriff has not made a valid
return of service of the Complaint and Notice to Defend or if the judgment was entered before twenty (20)
days after service or in certain other events. To exercise this right you would have to file a petition to
strike the judgment.

You may also have the right to petition the Court to stay or delay the execution and the Sheriff’s
Sale if you can show a defect in the Writ of Execution of service or demonstrate any other legal or
equitable right.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THE SHERIFF’S SALE SET ASIDE IF THE
PROPERTY IS SOLD FOR A GROSSLY INADEQUATE PRICE OR, IF THERE ARE DEFECTS IN
THE SHERIFF’S SALE. TO EXERCISE THIS RIGHT, YOU SHOULD FILE A PETITION WITH
THE COURT AFTER THE SALE AND BEFORE THE SHERIFF HAS DELIVERED HIS DEED TO
THE PROPERTY. THE SHERIFF WILL DELIVER THE DEED IF NO PETITION TO SET ASIDE
THE SALE IS FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE WHEN THE SCHEDULE OF
DISTRIBUTION IS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG/&7REIS, CO.,LP.A.
- /

/L
Kimberly J. Hong,-Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

C&G SAVINGS BANK, et. al., Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date of the Praecipe for
the Writ of Exccution was filed the following information concerning the real property of Samuel K.
Dixon, deceased, located at RD 1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858 and is more fully described as follows:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED OF, IN

AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
GRAHAM, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING
ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND NUMBERED AS RD 1 BOX 494,

MORRISDALE, PA 16858. DEED BOOK 1190 PAGE 433, PARCEL NUMBER 116-P9-11.



1. The name and address of the owners or reputed owners:

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, RD 1, Box 494,
Firms or Associations claiming Right, Title and Interest Morrisdale, PA 16858
from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased,

2. The name and address of the Defendants in the judgment:
Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, RD 1, Box 494,
Firms or Associations claiming Right, Title and Interest Morrisdale, PA 16858

from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased,

3. The name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on
the real property to be sold:

C&G SAVINGS BANK, et.al. (Plaintiff)
Tax Claim Bureau 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Mid-State Bank and Trust 130 12" Ave.
Altoona, PA 16601
Keystone Credit PO Box 686
Lock Haven, PA 17745
4. The name and address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:
C&G SAVINGS BANK, et.al.. (Plaintiff)
5. The name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NONE
6. The name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose

interest may be affected by the sale:
NONE

7. The name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Inheritance Tax Bureau 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Domestic Relations 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830



The information provided in the foregoing Affidavit is provided solely to comply with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1 and it is not intended to be a comprehensive abstract of the
condition of the title of the real estate which is being sold under this execution. No person or entity is
entitled to rely on any statements made herein in regard to the condition of the title of the property or to
rely on any statement herein in formulating bids which might be made at the sale of the property.

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

7).

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscribed before me

tis /7 Mday off}///m/////f 2003,

O G ,/MJ/

Notary Publ@

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANGELA %! SCHOFELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
cry e PH TSBURCH, ALLEGH . "Y CCL W
Y COTILISSICN EXPIRES (VARG 8, 2273




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,
Plaintiff, ' NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

C&G SAVINGS BANK, et. al., Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date of the Praecipe for
the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property of Samuel K.
Dixon, deceased, located at RD 1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858 and is more fully described as follows:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED OF, IN

AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
GRAHAM, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING
ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND NUMBERED AS RD-1 BOX 494,

MORRISDALE, PA 16858. DEED BOOK 1190 PAGE 433, PARCEL NUMBER 116-P9-11.



3.

The name and address of the owners or reputed owners:

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, RD 1, Box 494,

Firms or Associations claiming Right, Title and Interest Morrisdale, PA 16858
from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased,

The name and address of the Defendants in the judgment:

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, RD 1, Box 494,

Firms or Associations claiming Right, Title and Interest Morrisdale, PA 16858

from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased,

The name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on

the real property to be sold:

C&G SAVINGS BANK, et.al. (Plaintiff)

Tax Claim Bureau 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Mid-State Bank and Trust 130 12™ Ave.
Altoona, PA 16601

Keystone Credit PO Box 686

Lock Haven, PA 17745
The name and address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:
C&G SAVINGS BANK, et.al.. (Plaintiff)
The name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

NONE

The name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be aftécted by the sale: T

NONE

The name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Inheritance Tax Bureau 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Domestic Relations 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830



The information provided in the foregoing Affidavit is provided solely to comply with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1 and it is not intended to be a comprehensive abstract of the
condition of the title of the real estate which is being sold under this execution. No person or entity is
entitled to rely on any statements made herein in regard to the condition of the title of the property or to
rely on any statement herein in formulating bids which might be made at the sale of the property.

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

'Swom to and subscribed before me

this _Wdayo‘/ ‘ , 2003.
i ﬂf/}wﬁj/

Notary Publi@ !

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, NOTARY
CITY CF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHZNY

Wi SCAMMIESION EXPIRES MARCH 8,




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

C&G Savings Bank, assignee of —
Family Mobile Homes, Inc. [N TN 7

Vs. NO.: 2002-01250-CD N~ - .

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns,

and all other Persons, Firms or Associations
claiming right, title and interest from or under
Samuel K. Dixon, deceased

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plamtiff(s) from Unknown heirs, successors, assigns, and all persons, firms or associations claiming right, title and interest
from or under SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $16,129.17 PAID: $134.00

INTEREST at the rate of $4.49 per diem from SHERIFF: §

1/9/03 thru sale date: $808.20 LATE CHARGES thru sale date: $112.74
PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 01/31/2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Kimberly J. Hong
At AM./P.M. 2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Ave,
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,

Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
LONG FORM DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Township of Graham, County of Clearfield
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe which is the common corner of George Ogden, Norman A. and
Janice M. Parks and the property to be described for Grantee; thence along lands of Norman A. and Janice
M. Parks, North eighty-eight degrees, forty-two minutes West (N 88° 42° W) one hundred sixty and
thirty-nine hundredths feet (160.39) to an iron pipe, thence still along lands of Norman A. and Janice M.
Parks, South no degrees, forty-eight minutes, fifteen seconds East (S 0° 48> 15” E) two hundred forty-
three and twenty-seven hundredths feet (243.27) to an iron pipe and the Northeast corner of James J.
Boron, thence along lands of James J. Boron, North eighty-nine degrees, eleven minutes, forty-five
seconds West (N 89° 117 45” W) six hundred fifty-five and fifty-three hundredths feet (655.53) to an iron
pipe on line of Charles Chilcote; thence along lands of Charles Chilcote, North two degrees, twenty-one
minutes, fifteen seconds East (N 2° 21’ 15” E) five hundred forty-four and sixty-five hundredths feet
(544.65) to an iron pipe and the Southwest corner of Ann Rothrock; thence along lands of Ann Rothrock,
South eighty-eight degrees, fifty-five minutes, thirty-five seconds East (S 88° 55’ 35” E) seven hundred
seventy-three and ninety-three hundredths feet (773.93) to an iron pipe and the Northwest corner of
George Ogden, thence along lands of George Ogden, South four degrees, twenty-four minutes East (S 4°
24’ E) three hundred feet (300.0) to an iron pipe and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 9.08 acres and being part of the same premises that were conveyed to Samuel and
Marion Dixon and recorded in Clearfield County in deed book 404, page 310. The said Marion Dixon
having predeceased her husband, the hereinabove described premises became vested in Samuel Dixon as
surviving tenant by the entireties. The said Samuel Dixon HAVING DIED ON February 1, 1987, and by
his Last Will and Testament, dated January 26, 1984, and duly entered by probate in the Office of the
Register of Wills of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in file No. 87-49, at Will Book Volume 56, page
480, did give, devise and bequeath his real estate, including the herein described premises to Samuel K.
Dixon and Janice M. Parks, the Grantors Herein. )



Excepting and reserving all exceptions and reservations as contained in prior deeds.

BEING the same premises which Samuel K. Dixon and Janice M. Parks, individually and as co-
executors of the Estate of Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by Deed dated October 2, 1987 and recorded in
Clearfield County on October 30, 1987 at Deed Book 1190 Page 433 granted and conveyed to Samuel K.

Dixon.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.
o )

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

. Sheriff Docket #
C&G SAVINGS BANK 02-1250-CD
VS.
DIXON, SAMUEL K.. Deceased (unknown heirs al)
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

13041

NOW JANUARY 10, 2002 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED".

Return Costs
Cost Description
14.74 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: U4
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: a,LLI

Sworn to Before Me This

N7,/

APR 10 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

So Answers,

Ty T

Chester A. ns
Sheriff

Page I of 1



/
L&Zﬁﬂ; Document

for service.

Reinstated/Reissued to Sheriff/Attorney

__qlaﬁg_ Document

Reinstated to Sheriff
for service.
. ,,(L R

Deputy Prothonotary

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
sfifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

4

Plaintiff, .-~
V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

TO: DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS

FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.
By m‘//”__
ORPLAI

'ATTORNE NTIFF

| HAEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:
P.O. Box 2060

Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:
RD 1, Box 494
Morrisdale, PA 16858

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & BEIS CO., L.P.A.

BY: ﬁ

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN IS:

RD 1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 16858

Twp of Graham

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
BY: — 7 -

ATTORNEYS FORCPTAINTIFF<Z—

no. O 1350 Co
ISSUE NO.:
CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955 F! LE@

WWR#02663143
AUG 1 z

Wil@ A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT bF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNé_?LyANIA

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
sfifit FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

-,

Plaintiff,”
V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

TO: DEFENDANT:
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS

FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
B /

Y.
ATTORNEYSFOR PLAINTIFF

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:
P.O. Box 2060

Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:
RD 1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 168328

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & BEIS CO., LP.A.

BY: '
ATTORNEYS PLAI

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL

ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN IS:

RD 1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 16858
Twp of Graham -

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & BEIS CO,, L.P.A.
BY: )

ATTORNEYS FORCPTAINTIFFEZ—"

CIVIL DIVISION :

No. Cd - 1380 CO

ISSUE NO.:
CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.

Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 1521%hereby certify this to bs a tryg

(412) 434-7955 and attasted copy of the original
WWR#02663143 statemont filad In this case,

AUG 1 2 2002

Attest. ™ s

Prothonota i/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
sfifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

. Plaintiff, NO:
V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ~

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND -
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER™-

SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Conjpla}nt and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing w1th the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warped that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief

requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:
PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375
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P.0. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
sfifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

. Plaintiff, NO:

V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND .
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER™

SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Compla}nt and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing wnth the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warped that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION ’
C&G SAVINGS BANK, siifilt. .
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO:
V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ~

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND .
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER"

SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

And now, comes Plaintiff, C&G Savings Bank, sfifi/t Family Mobile Homes, Inc., by and
through its attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A., and files this Comp[airjt in

Mortgage Foreclosure, averring in support thereof the following:

1. The Plaintiff is C&G Savings Bank, sfifi/t Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a lending

institution duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
(hereinafter “Plaintiff").

. 2. - The Defendant is Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns. and all persons, firms, or
associations claiming right, title and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, whose

last known address is RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858.

3. On or about May 29, 1991, Samuel K. Dixon borrowed the sum of $24,177.00 from

Plaintiff pursuant to the terms of a written agreement, and as security for repayments thereof,
Samuel K. Dixon made, executed and delivered to Plaintiff, a Mortgage in the original principal '
amount of $24,177.00 on the premises hereinafter described, said R/lortgage being recorded in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on June 5, 1991 in Mortgage Book
Volume 1401, Page 43. A true and correct copy of said Mortgage containing a description of

the premises subject to said Mortgage is marked Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part

hereof.



4. Family Mobile Homes, Inc., assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the
Mortgage to Columbia Savings Association, pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage, which was

recorded on July 22, 2001, in Mortgage Book Volume 1409, Page 24.

. 3. Columbia Savings Association, assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to

the Mortgage to C&G Savings Bank, pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage

6. Plaintiff believes and therefore avers that Samuel K. Dixon is deceased.

7. Samuel K. Dixon was the current record and real owner of the aforesaid

mortgaged premises at the time of his death.
8. The aforesaid Note and Mortgage are in default.

9. Demand for payment has been made upon the Defendant by Plaintiff, but
Defendant was unable to pay the principal balance, interest or any other portion thereof to
Plaintiff.

10. On or about April 19, 2002, Defendant was mailed Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner's Emergency Assistance

Act, Act 91 of 1983 and pursuant to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 et

seq.
11.  The amount due and owing Plaintiff is as follows:
- Principal $ 12,619.98
Interest thru 7/18/02 $ 816.53
Late Charge thru 7/18/C2 $ 0.00
Execution Costs thru 7/18/02 $ 0.00
Attorneys' Fees thru 7/18/02 $ 1,000.00
Other Charges $ 50.00
TOTAL $ 14,486.51

12. Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been agvised of the right to dispute '
the validity of this debt or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30

Day Notice, attached hereto marked Exhibit “C” and made a part hereof.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the amount due of
. $14,486.51, with interest thereon at the rate of $4.49 per diem from July 18, 2002, plus costs, in

addition to late charges and for foreclosure and sale of mortgaged premises.

THIS 1S AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED SHALL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

,

WELTMAN. WEINBERG & REIS-CO., LPA.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #74950

Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
435 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955
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. REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE :
THIS MORTGAGE, made ana,cn?rarea into thia 2srh day of _ M2y 199 . Pv lmg-m‘ﬂ
e yndarsigned, : 1 Samuel K, Dixon

called “'Marigegar”, and FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC., 8 Pannsyhania Asaeelation having an office and place of Ey;mu
o 1683 E. Plaasant Vallay Bivd., Altoona, PennsyNania 18602, herein called “Mortgaged . ot

WITHESSETH, that to securg p.'lyrn'am By Mangager o ﬂ (r;omissoq Nots of eve
=%

. s . 5
: e
n date herawith, ln the fotal aibont of | *

~2ifey-~fiye thousand Lhirxty-cthree angd ? (s 5: 107?3 : -
principal sum ot aty-four rhousand one hundged sevapty—sevan ollars (3 z., o) e ) -
boaning merest at an annual rg of ___ Lo_%%l__..pa?ab!e in _ 180 oonsecutive m.m.lnly_!m}glm{ :
of thege bupdred seventy r Eive ond B/ax Dollars (5_313:74 ) each (anclor gy Tatewa);

N
felaancing or extansian therool, br other Promissary Nalo or olhor agraamen 1g pay which may be substinuted thegdior, ::z

or 6 of which are harginaher relhrrad 10 23 “Promissory Nate™} and all other obliga

sons ol Marigagor under tha 1grhs

. > A ] od 1 Moggages
Proviaions of this Marigaga, and chligations which Marigagor may heraalter, from Lima 1o ime becoma odfigated lo Moggagos
for payment ol, o for addihiadal gums ol muneg ddvanced by Mor'gogea, and X I8 Inisnded 1hat al of s2id Nirure By

datiz, of obligations, whh intarest therean, will

a cacured beraby ia addition ig the advances, dedla and cthigations prasantly ,

owlng by Mergagor, Mortgagee dogs by thate presenta seil, grant and convey 1o Morigages, ALL that real o¥tale
the nty of gﬂ;ﬁnld

Ml BO'O@' 7: c:.\ ) Il of
Ok ﬁ Ward o known and rxrnbb‘t?d as

o R.D. 1 Box 493 Morrisdale, Ps, 16558 e
Streot Addresa r Cay, Town, Podl Offics .

Peonisyhvania, and deeziibed In Besd recorded In ths Recordar's Office of said Cou
Page ! leularly described asc
soe attache X L‘I:hdAma partic y

- ——

TOGETHER wlth all tha tulldings ahd impeovemanta hereon and additions INeats, Includin

: 1«/07/:#{. -’7/2#/7)

nty ot Deod Book Voluma_LIJ0_ ¢

~

P

g ol alleys, parasgawayh, Aghly, Toantle,
privitegos, heraditamanty snd apputendncas whalzoever Mareunts belanging. of appurianant, hurein called the MongsgsdPrémises.
] ° .

TO KAVE ANO TO HOLD the Mod§aged Pramises Rorody granted and conveyed untg Mortgagee, 1o and for the u2s and,bwool of

Mogagee, Itv guccessarn and atgigas, larever.

THI8 MOATGAGE IS MADE mubject 1o the foliowing condilions, and Mortgagor 26ra8s:

HE
e
D)

and I 33id Promissery Nols, Marigagee, at its oplion, may deler the payment dotg of all whally unpaid Inslafimants one o

1. Morgagor will make all p%amenu on the due 9319 thereo! and porterm all grher obligatons as requlred or pravded heveln

mord full monma and char,
o fsgmhs in which any Ingtaltment 13 aot roquiced by reason of a deforment.

3 dolermant charga tharalor which shall bs equal to the Interest charge apgicable 1o 1he month

B
2. Mongagor will pey whan dus all taxea ond assessments levied o assessed against z3id premisos & Ay pan W i

wil daliver raceipis therelge to the Mortgages upon requast.
1

: ¥
3 Mongagor will kseg the [mgbrovamenta on sald peaparty constantly Insured agains! fire 8nd such sther hezarés, In :;g
wnd vilh £uch ewrars as Morgagas shall 2equits. with igss if sy payadle 1o Mongagea 3a its inleredi may By

4, Mormgagor will naither con'jmit nor sulfer any siip, wasie, impairmunt of detacdoralien of the mortgaged prem's

makitain e ame in gooll arder and repair.

N 1 *
& In the evenl (hal Marigayar detoults In the maxing of any paymani due and payal
snd Pedera) Disclotyce Stat
of this Morigage or said (5:

3

SR
le undar sakd Combined Proml_s:;aq Nol..

amanl, or in the keeping and perlarmance by Mangagor ol any of tha caadtons or cdvonadty
mbined Promigsary Nate ana Federal Disclosure Stalamant, Modgages may forthwit) bxing £A

Actian of Morigags Foreclosurs horean, of Inziiuta other lareclosure proceadings upon this Mortgage, 2nd may B Cwed 10

Jusgamant and exaculian [ reconer the balancs due an $ad Bromizsory Note and 6

ny ofher suma thal may be Gud \BArbndyi

Including reasonadle allo{noy loes, casla of suit, and costs of sals logaher with inloresy afer Judgemen| at tha gpplicadle

tate unlil tho lult amaunt dys Mangagea is paid. In the avent Morlgagor falls

\ haxards 83 Morigagea reduires. Morigages authonizes Mortgagos at ils op!
. for all ea113 tharso!, which such costa Mongagor agrses fo pay, o to add suc
balanco of Mortgagor's Pomissory Nats and charge intaresl thercon ol ths rats

8. Morigagar aqrods that u\lxi‘m

2 ongage la sogurit] for the payment of the aloresaid ob
Haziliies of tho Mongagor

7. 1f ntl or pan of the 3ums3 decured by tNs Mortgage 3 lanl to the Montgagar to acquirs tile 19 the sreparty, thia

18 hotedy qeclaced W be p Purchasa Monay Morigage.
\ .o
)

10 mointaln IBugance agatnat dro mddb‘c_h oMmef
lan to odtain such Tngurancs and bill Modgagcr
h £oats 1g 18 thoa remalalng pakg principd

ol Intetest contained in auch N?(i.

S

ligations and all aiher dwect of pontingont

hersal 10 Ihe Morigageg hergq! duo o 19 0pcame dug whalnar now sxisting cr harsalor ei¥itracied.

Fotonss
N *

& Morigagor horedy walvas ‘and reloates all banalits and ralial hum any aad all agpraisemen, stay and e:ﬂb‘mﬁ"ﬁ:‘!’ ros
In lorce or hereaker paaahd. aher far 1he Denalit oc telial of Morigagor, of imiting tha bdlancs dus undar sak_i Qmm

Nots 10 a sum nol in ex

ol Ine amount actuallv pald B 1ha purchaser of the Mortcaoad Pramisss &t 3 ald Thared! In
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« BUIMDC at' @ dvea pips shich ix 4he comncn garmer of Cesrge Cgden, Horran '

A end Jenlea K, Pards and the Froperty €2 te descrited faxrCrantse; thenes
alerg 1aads of Narwan &, and Janlce M, Parke, North elghty-alehl dagress,
Lorty-{uc l}nuéal st (N 82 82" y) one hundred sixty and thiriy-nlné hunde.
Tedthe fuat’ (1£0.39), to an lron pipes thence stil) along lands of Normah As
gt Julc_t X, Patka, Boulk no dugrees,” forty-sizht alnutes, {iftesn asconds

. Bast EU (753" 15 E) two hundred foxty-threa and Lventy-zaven hundrsdtha
Tust (24).27) 19 e fwon plps an€ the Narthseat commar of Jeves 4. Borsa)
thence Jeng 1&\4' of Jasan J. Horen, Forth afzhty-nlso degress, eleven Alne
Vtus, for y-five escondm Went (N 699 11° 45 ¥} eix hundred fifty-five and
2ifty-thuzse hmquth- 2aot (635.53) ta an irem plpe an llne of Charles
Chllcote; thance along landa of Cherlea Chileots, Horth two degreis, wenly-
ona xlnuleg, ﬂl‘nn e4cands Exab (N 29 21v 15~ E) five hindzred forty-four
end sixty-five hundrodthe Lowt (4.65) to an Lroa plps wnd the Ssuthwest

. 99rner of Ana Aothroaks thenca alung lands of Ann Rothrock, fouth elghty-
sight dogroes, LifLy-Live minutes, thirty-fire veconds Rast (f B89 Sf' s K)
Saven hindeed mefantysthres yad nliety-thras hundrediny fost (77).9]) o
c‘"’* Plpe and thy Northweer gornsr PY Coorgs 0zdon) theacs along lands of

sorgs Ogdon, Jouth four dogreas, tventysfour alnutss East (3 L0 24° I) thres

hundred faed {300.0) to an $xon Plpe an place af Poglanlng.
CONTADICG 9.08 acres saAd be

o Sunvel wd 1zg part of the ware prenisss thal were comveywd

1oa Bixon haring prodecsssed har husdand, the hareinabare
- deecribad prvelspa wcene vealud in Saauwel Bixen ms aurvivirg tsnant ¥y he

olltetlin. Tha 5214 Sanoll Dixon havlng died o Fabeuszy Ly 1987, sad by
his Luat Y111 eng Tastamant, daled Jeauary 2;, ;-9‘5’4: wnd iul; wtered by

yrobate ir the Offlav of the Reglater of V1114 af Cleaxflsid Comnty, Pennsy-
Lvanls, 4z il No. B7-Lg; at W11l Bock Yolume %5, page 420, 25d glve, Ge-

Yine and taqueath hix 1esl satats, tnoluling tha harein fxserided Frealass,
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paid Merigagor has Signad this Marigaga, with $4a1(3) affixed, on Iho date frst'sbove iﬁ"‘“ " . .
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
q COUNTY OR : s
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FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE

By law, this law firm is required to advise you that unless within 30 days after
receipt of this notice you dispute the validity of this debt or ény portion thereof, the debt .
will be assumed to be valid by us. If said notification is sent to us in writing, we are
required to provide you with verification of the debt. In the event within a 30-day period
you request in writing the name of the original creditor, it will be provided to you if
different from the current cré‘ditor. In the event that yc;u dispute the debt and/or request
the name of the original creditor in writing within the 30-day period, no further action will
be taken to obtain Judgment in the pending lawsuit until the verification and/or name of

the original creditor has been provided to you.

This law firm is attempting to collect this debt for our client and any informajcibn
obtained will be used for that purpose.

The above Notice is being given pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act and is separate and distinct from the foregoing Complaint which must be responded
to in conformity with the instructions therein. Because of the difference in time
parameters, we will not move for Default Judgment for at least thirty (30) days from the
date of service of this Complaint upon you, and if you request verification, we will not
move for Default judgment until a reasonable time after verification has been provided,

and after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period from the date of service.



VERIFICATION

F

The undersigaed daes hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities, she is an attorney for the Plaintiff herein; makes this Verification
based upon the facts as supplied to her by the Plaintiff and/or its agents and because the Plaintiff is ~

ou\tside the jurisdiction of the court and the Plaintiff’s Verification cannot be obtained within the time

@ ,

allowed for filing ‘of this pleading, and ;hat the facts set forth in the foregoing pleading are true and

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

'y
L]

"=

///

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13796
C & G SAVINGS BANK ASSIGNEE OF FAMILTY MOBILE HOMES, INC. 02-1250-CD

VS.
SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIG

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, APRIL 14, 2003 RETURNED WRIT OF EXECUTOIN AND ADVANCE CHECKS TO
ATTORNEY KIMBERLY HONG AT HER REQUEST.

Return Costs
Cost Description

0.00 NO COSTS RETURNED TO ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
S
Ay Prothonotary Sheriff

My Commission Expires
1s1 Monday in Jan. 2006
(learfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page | of |
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WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.
2718 KOPPERS BUILDING
436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955
FAX (412) 434-7959

SEND TO FAX NO: (814) 765-5915
TO: Sheriff Hawkins

FROM: Heidi J. Kelly
(hkelly@weltman.com)

DATE SENT: Thursday, April 10, 2003
Number of Pages: 1

RE: Dixon, Samuel

--------------------

Please be advised that our office will be re-serving the complaint per court order with the sheriff
posting the property. You will receive direction cards shortly for the posting. If possible, please
send back the execution packet that we have sent. We will re-file after service is complete and
judgment is obtained. Thanks for your assistance to this matter.

rRrRraPRTRTEararaarare o S e e S n L S L R b g L L b b bl b bl Ak e etk ket dedulndod abalaliafalad vk

***CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE***
The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission centain confidential information belonging to
the sender which is legally privileged. This information is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this telecopied information
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error, please immediately notify us by
telephone to arrange for the return of the original documents to us.

TOTAL P.A1



SP 4 - 127 (2-98)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

CLEARFIELD

APPLICATION FOR A PENNSYLVANIA LICENSE TO CARRY FIREARMS

PHOTOGRAPH

APPROXIMATELY
THIS SIZE

24, CITY

25. STATE

. b 5 ? X
1. LAST NAME 2 JR,ETC 3. FIRST NAME 4. MIDDLE NAME 5. DATE OF BIRTH 8. AGE | 7. HEIGHT | 8. WEIGHT
9. SEX | 10. RACE | 11. EYECOLOR | 12 HAIR COLOR | 13. DRIVER'S LICENSE NOJSTATE (F AVAILABLE) 14. SOCIAL SECURITY NO. 15. HOME TELEPHONE NO,
( ) -

10. STREET ADDRESS 17. cmy 18. STATE 19. ZIP CODE
20. EMPLOYER/BUSINESS NAME 21. WORK TELEPHONE NO. 22, OCCUPATION

( ) -
2. ADORESS

26. 2IP CODE

2.

. D SELF-DEFENSE

REASON FOR A LICENSE TO CARRY FIREARMS:

D EMPLOYMENT

D HUNTING & FISHING

D TARGET SHOOTING

D GUN COLLECTING

TELEPHONE NO,

( ) -

HNAME

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NO.

( ) -

29,

HAVE YOU EVER BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRME ENUMERATED IN SECTION 6105 (b), OR DO ANY OF THE CONDITIONS UNDER

CIwno

6105 (c) APPLY TO YOU? (READ INFORMATION ON BACK PRIOR TO ANSWERING) Cves
30. ARE YOU NOW CHARGED WITH, OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIME PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT FOR A TERM ‘
EXCEEDING ONE YEAR? (THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE FEDERAL OR STATE OFFENSES PERTAINING TO ANTITRUST, UNFAIR TRADE Clves [Ino
PRACTICES, RESTRAINTS OF TRADE, OR REGULATION OF BUSINESS; OR STATE OFFENSES CLASSIFIED AS MISUEMEANORS AND
PUNISHABLE BY A TERM OF IMPRISONMENT NOT TO E)_(CEED TWO YEARS) (READ BLOCK 30 INFORMATION ON BACK PRIOR TO ANSWERING)
31. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN CONVICTED OF AN OFFENSE UNDER THE ACT OF APRIL 14, 1972 (P.L. 233, NO. 64),
KNOWN AS THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, DRUG, DEVICE AND COSMETIC ACT? Clves Cwno
32. ARE YOU AN INDIVIDUAL WHO, WITHIN THE PAST TEN YEARS, HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED A DELINQUENT FOR A CRIME ENUMERATED
IN SECTION 6105 (REFER TO INFORMATION ON BACK), OR FOR AN OFFENSE UNDER THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, DRUG, Cyes [CIno
DEVICE, AND COSMETIC ACT?
33. ARE YOU AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS NOT OF SOUND MIIND OR WHO HAS EVER BEEN COMMITTED TO A MENTAL INSTITUTION? [Cves Cino
34. DO YOU POSSESS A CURRENT LICENSE, PERMT OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT TO CARRY CIves CIno
A FIREARM FROM A STATE OTHER THAN PENNSYLVANIA? (F YES, ATTACH PHOTOCOPY TO APPLICATION)
35. ARE YOU A UNITED STATES CITZEN?
IF HO, ENTER IMMIGRATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: Clves COno
36. ARE YOU AN INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS BEEN DISCHARGED FROM THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES UNDER [CJves CIno
DISHONORABLE CONDITIONS? -
37. 1S YOUR CHARACTER AND REPUTATION SUCH THAT YOU WOULD BE LIKELY TO ACT IN A MANNER CJves CIno
DANGEROUS TO PUBLIC SAFETY?
28. ARE YOU A HABITUAL DRUNKARD? Cves Two

FIREARMS ACT.

© CIGNATURE GF APPLICANT:

. | HAVE HNEVER BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIME OF VIOLENCE IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA OR ELSEWHERE. | AM OF SOUND
MIND AND HAVE NEVER BEEN COMMITTED TO A MENTAL INSTITUTION. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE STATEMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | UNDERSTAND THAT, IF | KNOWINGLY MAKE ANY-FALSE STATEMENTS
HEREIN, | AM SUBJECT TO PENALTIES PRESCRIBED BY LAW. | AUTHORIZE THE SHERIFF, OR HIS DESIGNEE, OR, IN THE CASE OF FIRST
CLASS CITIES, THE CHIEF OR HEAD OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO INSPECT ONLY THOSE RECORDS OR DOCUMENTS
RELEVANT TO INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR THIS APPLICATION. THIS CERTIFICATION IS MADE SUBJECT TO BOTH THE PENALTIES OF
SECTION 4504 OF THE CRIMES CODE (18 Pa.C.S. 4904) RELATING TO UNSWORN FALSIFICATIONS TO AUTHORITIES AND THE UNIFORM




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/ifit FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendants.

= non /3

Fllie D
APR 21 2003

William A. Show
Prothenetary

NO.: 02-1250-CD

ISSUE NO.:

CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FIILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02663143



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/ifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

NO.: 02-1250-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.

27

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Pa. I.D. #74950
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955



= 5
FILED myrireo
M| 3414 2 QOSQP.:*V ve-nSrated
ACR 21 ¢003 o Shos i
William A. Shaw | O\O\Urm\m\

Prothonotary W



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/i/it FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff No.: 02-1250-CD

VS.
TYPE OF PLEADING:

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND

INTEREST FROM OR UNDER

SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, PRAECIPE TO STRIKE JUDGMENT

Defendant.

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA 1.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7™ Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02663143 =, -
F ﬁ” .’rC ™

()
APR 212003

Willlam A. Shaw
Prathonetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
s/ifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff No.: 02-1250-CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO STRIKE JUDGMENT

PROTHONOTARY:

At the request of the undersigned attorneys for the Plaintiff, you are directed to

strike the judgment on the above referenced case number.
Respectfully submitted:

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7™ Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

§ (412) 434-7955

Sworn and subscribed pefore -
This [[/7_” day of ﬁ '

Wm@mﬁﬁw

, 2003.

Notary Publi

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
C&(3 SAVINGS BANK Sheriff Docket # 13041

S, 02-1250-CD
DI)(ON:“SAMUEL K.. Deceased (unknown heirs al)

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW APRIL 29, 2003 AT 11:38 PM POSTED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AT RD#1 BOX 494,
MORRISDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

© Grovrth
MAY 0 12003

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary

Return Costs

Cost Description
18.36 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 8087441

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY Ck# 8087442

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

_J#i Daypf 71 ’
T/ o
Ay | Nloe

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
sfifilt FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

-’

Plaintiff,”
V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS

- CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

TO: DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS

FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUBGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
By %

' ATTORNEYSFOR PLAINTIFF

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF 1S:
P.O. Box 2060

Alliance, OH 44601
AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:

RD 1, Box 494
Morrisdale, PA 16858

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & BEIS CO,, L.P.A,
BY: /ﬁ

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAISTIFE

| HEREBY GERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN 1S:
RD 1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 16858
Twp of Graham

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
BY: )

ATTORNEYS FORCPTAINTIFF<—

CIVIL DIVISION

»

No. O3 - 1&80 CO

ISSUE NO.:

.

CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

GCOMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 1521fhereby certify this to be a true

412) 434-7955 * and attested copy of the origl
sNW 2%#0266 3143 statemont flad! In this case, - b
AUG 1 2 2007
Attest, A8
Prothonatary/

Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
Sfifilt EAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

* Plaintiff, NO:

V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ~

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLEAND . .
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER™

SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

-

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and NOt‘?ti a&r]e
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing Wi e

Court your defenses or objections to the dlaims set forth against you. You are war_ned thatti)f %ct)]u
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the

Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO I;Cé'_ll'_
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375 '



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. CIVIL DIVISION '

C&G SAVINGS BANK, sfifift.
EAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

© Plaintiff, NO:

V.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ~
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND . . -
. INTEREST FROM OR UNDER"
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
And now, comes Plaintiff, C&G Savings E;aﬁk, s/ifilt Family Mobile Homes, IncC., by and
through its attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A., and files this Complgint in

Mortgage Foreclosure, averring in squoft thereof the following:

1. The Plaintiff is C&G Savings B’ank, sfifilt Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a lending

institution duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
(hereinafter “Plaintiff”).

2. - The Defendant is Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all persons, firms, or

associations claiming right, title and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, whose

last known address is RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858. "'

3. On c;r about May 29, 1991, Samuel K. Dixon borrowed the sum of $24,177.00 from
Plaintiff pursuant to the terms of a written agreement, and as security for repayments thereof,

Samuel K. Dixon made, executed and delivered to Plaintiff, a Mortgage in the original principal '

amount of $24,177.00 on the premises hereinafter described, said Mortgage being recorded in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on June 5, 1991 in Mortgage Book
Volume 1401, Page 43. A true and correct copy of said Mortgage containing a description of

the premises subject to said Mortgage is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part



4, Family Mobile Homes, Inc., assigned all of its right,

Mortgage to Colu

recorded on July 22, 2001, in Mortgage Book Volu
5.

the Mortgage to C&G Savings Bank, pursuantto a
6. -

7. Samuel K. Dixon was the curren’t record and

4mo.rt_gaged premises at the time of his death.

8. The aforesaid Note and Mortgage are in default.

9. Demand for payment has been made upon the

Defendant was unable to pay the principa

-

Plaintiff.

10. On or about April 19, 20

!

Emergency

Plaintiff believes and therefore avers that Samuel K. D

| balance, interest or any other portio

02, Defendant was mailed Notice of

title and interest in and to the

mbia Savings Association, pursuant to an Assign_ment of Mortgage, which was
me 1409, Page 24.
Columbia Savings Association, assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to

n Assignment of Mortgage

ixon is deceased.

real owner of the aforesaid

Defendant by Plaintiff, but

n thereof to

Homeowner's

Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner's Emergency Assistance

Act, Act 91 of 1983 and pursuant to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 et

seq.

11.  The amount due and owing Plaintiff is as follows:
Principal $ 12,619.98
Interest thru 7/18/02 % 816.53
Late Charge thru 7/18/02 0.00
Execution Costs thru 7/18/02 _ 0.00
Attorneys' Fees thru 7/18/02 ¢ 1,000.00
Other Charges 3 50.00
TOTAL $ 14,486.51

12. r, Defendant has been advised of the rig

Contemporaneously hereunde

the validity of this debt or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair D

Day Notice, attached hereto marked Exhibit

ht to dispute

ebt Collection Practices Act 30

“C" and made a part hereof.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the amount due of
. $14,486.51, with interest thereon at the rate of $4.49 per diem from July 18, 2002, plus costs, in

addition to late charges and for foreclosure and sale of mortgaged premises.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED SHALL ’
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

’

WELTMAN, WEINBER g REIS.CO., LPA.

//
Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire -~

Pa. |.D. #74950

Attorneys for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955"
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FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE

By law, this law firm is required to advise you that unless within 30 days after

receipt of this notice you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, the debt

will be assumed to be valid by us. If said notification is sent to us in writing, we are

required to provide you with verification of the debt. In the event within a 30-day period

you request in writing the name of the original creditor, it will be provided to you if

different from the current creditor. In the event that you dispute the debt and/or request

the name of the original creditor in writing within the 30-day period, no further action will

be taken to obtain Judgment in the pending lawsuit until the verification and/or name of

.

the original creditor has been provided to you. ’
This law firm is attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information
obtained will be used for that purpo"s',e. ’
The above Notice is being given purs’uAant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act and is separate and distinct from the foregoing Complaint which must be responded
to in conformity with the instructions therein. Because of the difference in time
parameters,.we will not move for Default Judgment for at least thirty (30) days from the

date of service of this Complaint upon you, and if you request verification, we will not

move for Default judgment until a reasonable time after verification has been provided,

and after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period from the date of service.



VERIFICATION

The un.dersigagd dO.C.S hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities, she is an attorney for the Plaintiff heréin; fakes this Verification
based upon the facts as supplied to her by the Plaintiff and/or its agents and because the Plaimtiff is ’

outside the jurisdiction of the court and the Plaintiff’s Verification cannot be obtained within the time

g

allowed for filing of this pleading, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing pleading are true and

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

A

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire



o * IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
~ CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS,
Civil Action No. 02-1250-CD
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
TYPE OF PLEADING:

PROOF OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA |.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
27181 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WWR #02663143

Wi .. Drnaw
Braintnoiary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff
VS.
Civil Action No. 02-1250-CD
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant. PROOF OF SERVICE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire, who according
to law deposes and says that a copy of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure has been served on the
Defendant, UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS OR
ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST FROM OR UNDER Samuel K. Dixon,
deceased.

1. On or about August 30, 2001, Plaintiff received a signed Order of Court permitting service,
on the Defendant, to be complete and valid upon posting of the property and publication. Said Order of
Court is attached as Exhibit “A”.

2. On or about September 25, 2002, Plaintiff published a copy of the Notice in Courier
Express. Said Proof of Publication is attached as Exhibit “B”.

3. On or about September 27, 2002, Plaintiff published a copy of the Notice in the Clearfield
County Legal Journal. Said Proof of Publication is attached as Exhibit “C”.

4, On or about April 29, 2003, Clearfield County Sheriff posted the property with a copy of
the complaint in mortgage foreclosure. Said returns are marked as Exhibit “D”.

WELTMAN, WEI/F‘!\IBERG & S, CO., L.PA.

Kimberly J. Hong
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Sworn nd subscribed before me
This_é__ i day of 2 Pl 2003,

WZW 5%?4@4//4

Notary Pablic

, NOTARIAL SEAL

:ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, N

; , NOTARY pug
;iClTY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUf#CY:
- MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: - _
N O9-1250-C)

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,
Defendant
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to wit, this Eﬁom day of Qu?)ug-)— , 2001, upon consideration

of the within Motion for Special Service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure Pursuant to
Special Order of Court, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff is
permitted to serve Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all persons, firms, or
associations claiming right titte and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by
directing the Sheriff of Clearfield County to post the property at RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA
16858, and by publication pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430 (b) (2) in one legal journal and one
newspaper of general circulation. Service of the Complaint shall be deemed complete and valid

upon mailing and publication by the Plaintiff and by posting by the Sheriff.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ JOHN K. REILLY JR.

J.

7 =N thisto be g trus
. imrrogyofthe original
[N Tt Pt P"‘Q'\

AUS 3 0 7

"“‘;:"""Q.o-&-('(at,..

Prothonsisr,



PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE APPEARING IN THE
Legals - 00t PRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
|NTHEC_;ouRTOFéIS\%%':l_'UBL|SHED BY McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY,
PR EANSYLVANIA DUBOIS PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION Under act 587, Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784
. C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee

S o FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, 'L VVANIA
C NG FIELD SS:

Li vs. ing Director or Dory Ferra, Classified Advertising Supervisor of the Courier-

E> ynknown HERS, Sunday/ Jeffersonian Democrat of the County and State aforesaid, being duly
SV SUCCESSORS, /;%S'J‘%Ngémoays that the Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, the Tri-County Sunday, a
" é ﬁ;ég%?fﬁgﬁ’s aamng 1 Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly newspaper published by McLean Publishin

¢ . ) : ! 'g
miaHT, TITLE AND INTEREST 31 Street, City of DuBois, County and State aforesaid, which was established in
th FROM OR UNDER SAMUEL K. Nthh date sai

! d, the daily publication and the weekly publications, has been
Fe DX e | County, and that a copy of the printed notice of publication is attached hereto
gx . as printed and published in the regular editions of the paper on the following
a Case No.: 02-1250-

NOTICE

_ day of September A.D., 2002
Afi i you wish to defend. you must s that he is an officer duly authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily
ne :2‘;:) ;‘;;;"L‘i"b,a,‘;%omey andiie f Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly

ne Boir Getenses or objections in - 2 foregoing statement under oath and also declared that affiant is not
tNtt writing with the court. You are

;i e 10 do sothe -C MALLET of the aforesaid notice of publication, and that alf allegations in the
or. wame

e proceed wihoutyou  LO time, place and character of publication are true.
and a judgment may be entergd
against you without further notice

for the relief requested by the McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY Publisher of

plaintitt, You may lose money o :XPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY /JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
property or other rights |mponapt (
to you. , { |

)sE

YOU SHOULD TAKETHIS | &
OUR LAWYER AT § .
SWC 3aGe i You poNoTHAVE 't0 before me this day of A/OVKMM\
A LAWYER OR CA —% b@ :
- GOTOOR . (} ?
. ?EE??}?O?\I%ETHE OFFICE ?ET : %MW - Lm_ ‘
FOR T B o GET LEGAL Motary Public NOTARIAL SEAL
WHERE YOU GAN GET Statement of Sd\l/ﬁatisin Cost ([FOBIN M. DUTTRY, NOTARY PUBLIC
: F DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
P Ba Asaciaon McLEAN ngtl;lll stljer o COMPANY | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 16, 2006
- PO Box ,
Hanfsburg, PA 17100 COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/
- Ak JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

DuBois, PA

TO___{&eJ_tman+_J¢leinhprg & Reis _
For publishing the notice or advertisement

attached hereto on the above stated dates.......... $ 73,98
Probating same.......ccccovivieeeeiiiieececcceeeereee e $__4.25
TOtal e $__18.23

) Publisher’s Receipt for Advertising Costs ’
The Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or
Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly newspaper, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid
advertising and publlcation costs, and certifies that the same have been fully paid.
Office: Jeffers Street and Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801
Established 1879, Phone 814-371-4200

McLEAN PgBtl)_I!Srl]-llNGf COMPANY
ublisher o
COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

By

| hereby certify that the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the
Advertising costs in the subject matter of said notice.

ATTORNEY FOR



RLYHE-ZOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEAFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C & G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
"AMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC., Plaintiff
s. UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
SSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS
)R ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT,
ITLE AND INTEREST FROM OR
INDER SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,
‘efendants.

NOTICE

If you wish to defend, you must enter a
ritten appearance personally or by attoney
nd file your defenses or objections in
Titing with the court. You are warned that

youfailtodosotheeasemayprowed
thout you and a judgment may be entered
jainst you without further notice for the
Jief requested by the plaintiff. Yoy may
Se money or property or other rights
portant to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE
O YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
9 NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
*FORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
iE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
ND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
:GAL HELP.

PA Bar Association, P.0. Box 1886,
aTisburg, PA 17108, 800-692-7375,

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS,
3., LP.A, 2718 Koppers Building, 436
wenth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219,

puon -
Dol Y3

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

5YLVANIA

ARFIELD :

1 day of September AD 2002, before me, the subscriber, a
1d for said County and State, personalty appeared Gary A.
of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
lished in said publication in the regular issues of Wee_k of
02 Vol. 14 No. 39. And that all of the allegations of this

e time, place, and character of the publication are true.

LaryA. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Public
My Commission

gx;res

tarial Seal ] . ]
Amy L Woots, et A Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co.
M Céeame'd ?l?,“{:’ﬂfl N, 18, 2007 2718 Koppers Building
y Gomt R e vnmons, .
W, Pt vatia Assuciation of Notaries 436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh PA 15219



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
e 1250 -¢O
Plaintiff No. 02-12=CD

Vs.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:

P.O. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT IS:
RD1, Box 494
Morrisdale, PA 16858

WELTMAN, WEINBERW/pr.A/.
BY:

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

(IN REM)
i R
FILED

JUL 032003

William A. Shaw
Prothoncie. %

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
PA 1.D. NO. 74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02663143

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff No. 02-12-CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT (IN REM)

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, Unknown, Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all
persons, firms or associations claiming right, title, and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon,
deceased, above named, in the default of an Answer, in the amount of $15,989.19 computed as follows:

Principal $12,619.98
Interest thru 6/10/03

at the legal interest rate of $4.49 per diem 2,221.45

$
Late Charges thru 6/10/03 $ 0.00
Misc. fees thru 6/10/03 $ 97.76
Execution Costs thru 6/10/03 $ 0.00
Attorneys fees thru 6/10/03 $ 1,000.00
Title Search $ 50.00

TOTAL $ 15,989.19

With continuing interest at the aforesaid rate plus appropriate additional attorney fees and costs.

| hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance
with PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEWG; REIS CO., L.P.A.

By:
Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the parties against whom Judgment is to be entered according
to the Praecipe attached are not members of the Armed Forces of the United States or any other military
or non-military service covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940. The undersigned
further states that the information is true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and

belief and upon information received from others.
WELTMAN, WEINBERG,& REIS CO., L.P.A.

By: J
Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS.
Civil Action No. 02-12-CD
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER:
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO:  UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST
FROM OR UNDER Samuel K. Dixon, deceased
RD1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 16858

Date of Notice: (Q \ W \0 }

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN
THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY
BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A

LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

By: S /
Kimberly J. Hong =4
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis co. L.P.A.
2718Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Cé&G Savings Bank
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-01250-CD
Real Debt: $15,989.%
Atty’s Comm: $ @f,\
\
Vs. Costs: $ ©
Int. From: § < -
Samuel K. Dixon Estate Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Judgment
Date of Entry: July 3, 2003

Expires: July 3, 2007

Certified from the record this 3rd day of July, 2003

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ok ok ok ok ok ok of ok ok ok ok ok ok ook sk ok ko skokoskoskoskoskokokookoko ok skook ok ok sl koot ok sk stk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk stk sk ok ok sk skok sk ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok oK Sk ok skok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on . . of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt.
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff No. 02-12-CD

VS. @© "

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, &
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS,

OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

TO:

Defendant
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all
persons, firms or associations claiming right, title

and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased
RD1, Box 494

Morrisdale, PA 16858

() Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
() Garnishee

You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you
on

) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.

XX)  Mortgage Foreclosure in the amount of $15,989.19 plus costs.

}  Trespass Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.

) If not satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator's
license and/or registration will be suspended by the Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

) Entry of Judgment of
) Court Order

)}  Non-Pros

)  Confession
)

)

)

P —

Default
Verdict
Arbitration Award

Prothonotary

By:
PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY

INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

vs.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,

ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,

FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS

CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND

INTEREST FROM OR UNDER

SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
TYPE OF PLEADING:
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF
Counsel or Record for this Party:
Kimberly J. Hong
PA 1L.D. #74950
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
JU 27 i 2718 Koppers Building
¢uu3 436 7" Avenue
Vi Pittsburgh, PA 15219
“linarn A, Shaw WWR #02615844 ©2ou3IN3

5
rathanAtee,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter, directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield
County against Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all persons, Firms or Associations

claiming Right, Title and Interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, or for the amount of’

1. Judgment Amount $§ 15,989.19
Interest at the rate of § 4.49 per diem from
6/10/03 thru sale date $ 377.16
2. Late Charges thru sale date $ 75.16
TOTAL $ 16,441.51

With continuing interest at the aforesaid rate plus appropriate additional attorney fees and costs.

Costs (to be added by Prothonotary) $ 195.00

- Az ,

Kimberly J. Hong

Attorney for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

C&G SAVINGS BANK, et. al,, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date of the
Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property of

Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, located at RD 1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858 and is more fully described
as follows:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, OF, IN AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
GRAHAM, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING
ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND NUMBERED AS RD 1 BOX 494,
MORRISDALE, PA 16858. DEED BOOK 1190 PAGE 433, PARCEL NUMBER 116-P9-11.



3.

The name and address of the owners or reputed owners:

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, RD 1, Box 494,

Firms or Associations claiming Right, Title and Interest Morrisdale, PA 16858
from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, '
The name and address of the Defendants in the judgment:

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and all Persons, RD 1, Box 494,

Firms or Associations claiming Right, Title and Interest Morrisdale, PA 16858

from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased,

The name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on

the real property to be sold:

C&G SAVINGS BANK, et.al. (Plaintiff)

Tax Claim Bureau 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Mid-State Bank and Trust 130 12™ Ave.

-Altoona, PA 16601

Keystone Credit V PO Box 686
Lock Haven, PA 17745

The name and address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:
C&G SAVINGS BANK, et.al.. (Plaintiff)

The name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

NONE

The name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose -
interest may be affected by the sale:

NONE

The name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Inheritance Tax 'Burea.u 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830



Domestic Relations 230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

The information provided in the foregoing Affidavit is provided solely to comply with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1 and it is not intended to be a comprehensive abstract of the
condition of the title of the real estate which is being sold under this execution. No person or entity is
entitled to rely on any statements made herein in regard to the condition of the title of the property or to
rely on any statement herein in formulating bids which might be made at the sale of the property.

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorifies.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this; Alj’/;ay of W’ , 2003.
( WWJ%/})@(

Notary Publif/

l NOTARIAL SEAL

1ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, MOTARY PUBLIC
'e4TY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
3 M T5AA14SSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006

v oo




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

C&G Savings Bank, assignee of (f .
Family Mobile Homes, Inc. . B A

Vs. NO.: 2002-01250-CD

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns,
and all Persons, Firms or Associations
claiming right, title and interest from
or under Samuel K. Dixon, Deceased

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of Family Mobile Homes, Plaintiff(s)
from Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all Persons, Firms or Associations claiming right, title and interest from or
under SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Gamishee(s) as follows:
and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying

any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $15,989.19 PAID: $195.00

INTEREST at the rate of $4.49 per SHERIFF: §

diem from 6/10/03 thru sale date:  $377.16 LATE CHARGES thru sale date: $75.16
PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 07/23/2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: Kimberly J. Hong
At AM./P.M. 2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
LONG FORM DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Township of Graham, County of Clearfield
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe which is the common corner of George Ogden, Norman A. and
Janice M. Parks and the property to be described for Grantee; thence along lands of Norman A. and Janice
M. Parks, North eighty-eight degrees, forty-two minutes West (N 88° 42’ W) one hundred sixty and
thirty-nine hundredths feet (160.39) to an iron pipe, thence still along lands of Norman A. and Janice M.
Parks, South no degrees, forty-eight minutes, fifteen seconds East (S 0° 48’ 15” E) two hundred forty-
three and twenty-seven hundredths feet (243.27) to an iron pipe and the Northeast corner of James J.
Boron, thence along lands of James J. Boron, North eighty-nine degrees, eleven minutes, forty-five
seconds West (N 89° 11° 45 W) six hundred fifty-five and fifty-three hundredths feet (655.53) to an iron
pipe on line of Charles Chilcote; thence along lands of Charles Chilcote, North two degrees, twenty-one
minutes, fifteen seconds East (N 2° 21’ 15” E) five hundred forty-four and sixty-five hundredths feet
(544.65) to an 1ron pipe and the Southwest corner of Ann Rothrock; thence along lands of Ann Rothrock,
South eighty-eight degrees, fifty-five minutes, thirty-five seconds East (S 88° 55’ 35” E) seven hundred
seventy-three and ninety-three hundredths feet (773.93) to an iron pipe and the Northwest corner of
George Ogden, thence along lands of George Ogden, South four degrees, twenty-four minutes East (S 4°
24’ E) three hundred feet (300.0) to an iron pipe and place of beginning,

CONTAINING 9.08 acres and being part of the same premises that were conveyed to Samuel and
Marion Dixon and recorded in Clearfield County in deed book 404, page 310. The said Marion Dixon
having predeceased her husband, the hereinabove described premises became vested in Samuel Dixon as
surviving tenant by the entireties. The said Samuel Dixon HAVING DIED ON February 1, 1987, and by
his Last Will and Testament, dated January 26, 1984, and duly entered by probate in the Office of the
Register of Wills of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in file No. 87-49, at Will Book Volume 56, page
480, did give, devise and bequeath his real estate, including the herein described premises to Samuel K.
Dixon and Janice M. Parks, the Grantors Herein.



Excepting and reserving all exceptions and reservations as contained in prior deeds.

BEING the same premises which Samuel K. Dixon and Janice M. Parks, individually and as co-
executors of the Estate of Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by Deed dated October 2, 1987 and recorded in
Clearfield County on October 30, 1987 at Deed Book 1190 Page 433 granted and conveyed to Samuel K.

Dixon.
WELTMAWE G & REIS, CO., LP.A.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILYMOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250-CD
vS.
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant
TYPE OF PLEADING:

LIENHOLDER AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA 1.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WWR #02663143

FILED

0CT 272003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILYMOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250-CD

vs.
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant
LIENHOLDER AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire, who
according to law deposes and says that a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale has been served on each of
the following Lienholders by Certificate of Mail on September 12, 2003. True and correct copies of said
certificates of mail are attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong

Attorneys for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvanial5219

Sworn tg and subscribed before me
This M ™ day of (750(25//‘ , 2003,

Notary P@iplic

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILYMOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250-CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
TYPE OF PLEADING:

DEFENDANT AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA 1.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7™ Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WWR #02663143

FILED

0CT 27 2003

William a Sh
- Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILYMOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250-CD
Vs,
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire, who according
to law deposes and says that a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale has been served on the Defendant, UNKNOWN
HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT,
TITLE AND INTEREST FROM OR UNDER Samuel K. Dixon, Jr.

1. On or about August 30, 2001, Plaintiff received a signed Order of Court, permitting Plaintiff to
serve Defendant with the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale. Service will be complete an valid upon posting of the property

and by publication in one legal journal and one general circulation paper. Said order of court is attached as Exhibit
“A’?,

2. On or about September 12, 2003, Plaintiff published a copy of the Notice in the Clearfield County
Legal Journal. Said Proof of Publication is attached as Exhibit “B”.

3. On or about September 19, 2003, Plaintiff published a copy of the Notice in the Courier Express.
Said Proof of Publication is attached as Exhibit “B”.

4. On or about September 2, 2003, Clearfield County Sheriff, posted the property located at RD 1,

Box 494, Morrisdale, PA 16858, with the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale. m

Kimberly J. Hong
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Sworn to and subscribed before
This_/§M day of ﬁéW , 2003

Notary Pugic é

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, NO: - B
o 09-13 s0-C)
UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,
Defendant
ORDER OF COURT
\
AND NOW, to wit, this éow day of ﬂuﬁu&)» , 2001, upon consideration

of the within Motion for Special Service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure Pursuant to
Special Order of Court, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff is
permitted to serve Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all persons, firms, or
associations claiming right tile and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by
directing the Sheriff of Clearfield County to post the property at RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA
16858, and by publication pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430 (b) (2) in one legal journal and one
newspaper of general circulation. Service of the Complaint shall be deemed complete and valid

upon mailing and publication by the Plaintiff and by posting by the Sheriff.

BY THE COURT:

/31 JORN K. REILLY JR

J.

UL ey g g be atrue
-1 70y of the original

: AUG 8 § 717

F I
et ssit ., '»’
Ll f'ﬁd..;u.xﬂa?.w,

Proshpmegsy

A

{



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 12th day of September AD 2003, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
September 12, 2003, No. 37. And that all of the allegations of this statement as
to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

«Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

~ E&Q«\Cmm’\?\\ P\J\Ay\_\}\
Notary Public )
My Commission Expires

" NCTARIAL SEAL
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Pubiic
Clearfield, Clearfieid County, PA Kimberly J Hong Esquire

My Cemmission Expires APRIL 7, 2007 2718 Koppers Building
436 7™ Avenue
Pittsburgh PA 15219




PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE APPEARING IN THE =7 =
COURIER EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
_PUBLISHED BY McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY,

- *" 2 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
.. - CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
YR CIVIL DIVISION - -

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMI{ Y. MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

+'=! - Plaintiff, NO:02-1250CD

vs. 5

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OF ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUE]-K: DIXON, deceased,

.;._-Defendahtl T - ) o

Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Estate on November 7, 2003, at
10:00 in.the Clearfield County Courthouse, One North Second
Street, Suite 116, Clearfield, PA 16830. ' '

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF UNKNOWN
HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS
OR ASSUEIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST
FROM OR’UNDER SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, OF, IN AND
TO: . ' ' .

ALL THE ‘FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED
IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GRAHAM, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,

UBOIS PENNSYLVANIA

37, Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784

SS:

ory Ferra, Classified Advertising Supervisor of the Courier-

- ' sonian Democrat of the County and State aforesaid, being duly

irier-Express, a daily newspaper, the Tri-County Sunday, a
Jemocrat, a weekly newspaper published by McLean Publishing
»f DuBois, County and State aforesaid, which was established in
the daily publication and the weekly publications, has been

at a copy of the printed notice of publication is attached hereto
)ublished in the regular editions of the paper on the following

. day of September A.D.. 2003
officer duly authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily

ekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly

tement under oath and also declared that affiant is not

» aforesaid natice of publication, and that all allegations in the
and character of publication are true.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA. ,HAVING ERECTED
THEREON- A DWELLING KNOWN AND’NUMBERED AS RD 1
BOX 494, MORRISDALE, PA 16858. DEED BOOK 1190 PAG

433, PARCEL NUMBER 116-P9-11.

JBLISHING COMPANY Publisher of

-c% AY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
R

SUND
e S
) day of __cyﬁt__' 2003

Cos%

PANY

C&G Savings Bank, et. al. vs. Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns
and all persons, Firms or Associations claiming Right, Title and In-
terest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased at Execution No.
02-1250 €D in the amount of $16,441,51. - o ,

this

Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on the date
specifiedd By the Sheriff no later than thirty (30) days from sale date.
Distributions will be made in accordance with the schedule unless
exceptions are filed within ten (10) days of the filing of the sched-.
ule. - ‘ ) ‘ : o .

M )
<Notary Public
~itement of Advertisin
EAN PUBLISHING CO

Publisher of

NOTARIAL SEAL
ROBIN M. DUTTRY, NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 16, 2006

o Kimberly J. Hong, Esq..“
© 2718 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue . EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/
Pirpi AL " :FFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
6/16/03 DuBois, PA

tman, weinberg & Reis, Co., L.P.A.
shing the notice or advertisement

T 1 the above stated dates.......... 158.76
PTODATING SAME. . iiiaeieeeereerineniaeaeaeennaseenrannaaeaesenns 4.25
TOTAL ettt $ __163.01

_ Publisher’s Receipt for Advertising Costs
The Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or
Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly newspaper, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid
advertising and publication costs, and certifies that the same have been fully paid.
Office: Jeffers Street and Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801
Established 1879, Phone 814-371-4200

McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY

Publisher of
COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

By

| hereby certify that the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the
Advertising costs in the subject matter of said notice.

A
L,

AT TIATYAIFESs 7



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13796
C & G SAVINGS BANK ASSIGNEE OF FAMILTY MOBILE HOMES, INC. 02-1250-CD

VS.
SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIG

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, APRIL 14, 2003 RETURNED WRIT OF EXECUTOIN AND ADVANCE CHECKS TO
ATTORNEY KIMBERLY HONG AT HER REQUEST.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 2, 2003 @ 11:30 A.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE AND
TIME.

A SALE DATE OF NOVEMBER 7, 2003 WAS SET.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 2, 2003 SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED DEFENDANT WAS SERVED
BY COURT ORDER DATED AUGUST 30, 2002, STATING TO SERVE THE DEFENANT BY
POSTING THE PROPERTY AND ADVERTISING IN ONE LEGAL JOURNAL AND ONE
NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION. THE PROPERTY WAS ADVERTISED IN THE
PROGRESS AND THE CLEARFIELD COUNTY LEGAL JOURNAL

NOW, NOVEMBER 7, 2003 A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT
THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY MICHAEL HOWE, 1101 EDWARD STREET,
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866. HE MADE A DEPOSIT OF $1,700.00 ON NOV. 7, 2003

CHECK #0102.

THE BALANCE WAS BILLED TO MICHAEL HOWE ON NOVEBER 17, 2003. THE
BALANCE OF 17, 507.53 WAS PAID ON NOVEMBER 21, 2003 CNB CK #239860. : /{
\

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13796
C & G SAVINGS BANK ASSIGNEE OF FAMILTY MOBILE HOMES, INC. 02-1250.CD

VS.
SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIG

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, DECEMBER 30, 2003 PAID 2003 TAX COLLECTOR THE 2003 TAXES DUE.

NOW, JANUARY 12,2004 PAID ALL THE COSTS FOR THE SHERIFF SALE, AND THE
DEBIT OWED THE PLAINTIFF.

NOW, JANUARY 12,2004 RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANT, SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED. THE PROPERTY WAS
PURCHASED BY MICHAEL HOWE FOR $17, 000.00 + COSTS.

NOW, JANUARY 12, 2004 A DEED WAS FILED

SHERIFF HAWKINS  $533.30
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Return Costs
Cost Description

0.00 NO COSTS RETURNED TO ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
WILTAW A SHAW &gr ' WW
Mo C Prothor}utaéy ' Chester A. Hawkins
y Commission Expires .
151 Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff

Clearfield Co., Cleartield, PA

Page 2 of 2



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

C&G Savings Bank, assignee of
Family Mobile Homes, Inc.

Vs. NO.: 2002-01250-CD

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns,
and all Persons, Firms or Associations
claiming right, title and interest from
or under Samuel K. Dixon, Deceased

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of Family Mobile Homes, Plaintiff(s)
from Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all Persons, Firms or Associations claiming right, title and interest from or
under SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named gamnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated. :

AMOUNT DUE: $15,989.19 PAID: $195.00

INTEREST at the rate of $4.49 per SHERIFF: §

diem from 6/10/03 thru sale date:  $377.16 LATE CHARGES thru sale date: $75.16
PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 07/23/2003

Cote M,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this &S (\é_ day
of SO AD. 0 Requesting Party: Kimberly J. Hong
At OO AM/EM 2718 Koppers Building

. 436 Seventh Avenue
COroskon. O \CS'&L\.»D«M\O Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Sheriff, Q. CrqpeSNDn 3w
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC,,

Plaintiff, NO: 02-1250 CD

VS.

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant.
LONG FORM DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Township of Graham, County of Clearfield
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe which is the common corner of George Ogden, Norman A. and
Janice M. Parks and the property to be described for Grantee; thence along lands of Norman A. and Janice
M. Parks, North eighty-eight degrees, forty-two minutes West (N 88° 42’ W) one hundred sixty and
thirty-nine hundredths feet (160.39) to an iron pipe, thence still along lands of Norman A. and Janice M.
Parks, South no degrees, forty-eight minutes, fifteen seconds East (S 0° 48” 15” E) two hundred forty-
three and twenty-seven hundredths feet (243.27) to an iron pipe and the Northeast corner of James J.
Boron, thence along lands of James J. Boron, North eighty-nine degrees, eleven minutes, forty-five
seconds West (N 89° 11’ 45” W) six hundred fifty-five and fifty-three hundredths feet (655.53) to an iron
pipe on line of Charles Chilcote; thence along lands of Charles Chilcote, North two degrees, twenty-one
minutes, fifteen seconds East (N 2° 21’ 15” E) five hundred forty-four and sixty-five hundredths feet
(544.65) to an iron pipe and the Southwest corner of Ann Rothrock; thence along lands of Ann Rothrock,
South eighty-eight degrees, fifty-five minutes, thirty-five seconds East (S 88° 55 35” E) seven hundred
seventy-three and ninety-three hundredths feet (773.93) to an iron pipe and the Northwest corner of

George Ogden, thence along lands of George Ogden, South four degrees, twenty-four minutes East (S 4°
24’ E) three hundred feet (300.0) to an iron pipe and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 9.08 acres and being part of the same premises that were conveyed to Samuel and
Marion Dixon and recorded in Clearfield County in deed book 404, page 310. The said Marion Dixon
having predeceased her husband, the hereinabove described premises became vested in Samuel Dixon as
surviving tenant by the entireties. The said Samuel Dixon HAVING DIED ON February 1, 1987, and by
his Last Will and Testament, dated January 26, 1984, and duly entered by probate in the Office of the
Register of Wills of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in file No. 87-49, at Will Book Volume 56, page

480, did give, devise and bequeath his real estate, including the herein described premises to Samuel K.
Dixon and Janice M. Parks, the Grantors Herein.



Excepting and reserving all exceptions and reservations as contained in prior deeds.

BEING the same premises which Samuel K. Dixon and Janice M. Parks, individually and as co-
executors of the Estate of Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by Deed dated October 2, 1987 and recorded in

Clearfield County on October 30, 1987 at Deed Book 1190 Page 433 granted and conveyed to Samuel K.
Dixon.

ERG & REIS, CO,, LP.A.

WELTMAN, WEI
///

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219




NOW, November 7, 2003

Clearfield on the

NAME

7TH

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

DIXON

NO. - 02-1250-CD

. by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due
and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

day of

NOVEMBER 2003, | exposed the within described real estate

of SAMUEL K. DIXON, DECEASED UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of

appropriations, viz:
SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR

SERVICE
MILEAGE

LEVY

MILEAGE
POSTING

CSDsS
COMMISSION 2%
POSTAGE
HANDBILLS
DISTRIBUTION
ADVERTISING
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES/BILLING

BILLING/PHONE/FAX

TOTAL SHERIFF
COSTS

DEED COSTS:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED
COSTS

15.00
15.00

15.00
9.36
15.00
10.00
340.00
4.44
-15.00
25.00
15.00

30.00

15.00
4.50
5.00

533.30

5.00
31.50
340.00

371.50

17,000.00

*6/N

$17,000.00 + COSTS

MICHAEL HOWE 1101 EDWARD STREET

and made the following

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 15,989.19
INTEREST 377.16
TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE

ATTORNEY FEES

PROTH. SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES & FEES 75.16
COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED

FORECLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
ATTORNEY COMMISSION

REFUND OF ADVANCE

REFUND OF SURCHARGE

SATISFACTION FEE

ESCROW DEFICIENCY

TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST 16,441.51
COSTS: R
ADVERTISING 502.74
TAXES - collector 264.99
TAXES -taxclaim  NONE |

DUE '

LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
DEED COSTS 371.50
SHERIFF COSTS 533.30
LEGAL JOURNAL AD 195.00
PROTHONOTARY 195.00
MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

2,207.53

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

C&G SAVINGS BANK, assignee of
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.,

Plaintiff, "‘NO: -
- aintl | OQ 'QSD_Q

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS,
ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS,
FIRMS, OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT,TITLE AND
INTEREST FROM OR UNDER
SAMUEL K. DIXON, deceased,

Defendant -

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, this 530% day of Qu?)u&}— , 2001, upon consideration
of the within Motion for Special Service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure Pursuant to
Special Order of Court, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff is
permitted to serve Defendant, Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns, and all persons, firms, or
associations claiming right titte and interest from or under Samuel K. Dixon, deceased, by
directing the Sheriff of Clearfield County to post the property at RD1, Box 494, Morrisdale, PA
16858, and by publication pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430 (b) (2) in one legal journal and one
newspéper of general circulation. Service of the Complaint shall be deemed c;)mplete and valid

upon mailing and publication by the Plaintiff and by posting by the Sheriff.

BY THE COURT:

Is/ JOHN K. REILLY, R

J.

Cel ety this to be atrug
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